
































































































 

 

 

APPENDIX “A” 



Court File No. CV-17-_________ -00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
BETWEEN: 

BRIDGING FINANCE INC., as agent for SPROTT BRIDGING INCOME FUND LP 

Applicant 

and 

THOMAS CANNING (MAIDSTONE) LIMITED and 692194 ONTARIO 
LIMITED

Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTIONS 47(1) AND 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY 
AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED 

AFFIDAVIT OF GRAHAM MARR 
(sworn April 19, 2017) 

I, GRAHAM MARR, of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND 

SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. I am a Portfolio Manager at Bridging Finance Inc. (“Bridging”), the senior secured 

creditor of Thomas Canning (Maidstone) Limited (the “Borrower”) and 692194 Ontario Limited 

(“6921”) and creditor of William Thomas, Robert Thomas and John Thomas (together with 6921 

the “Guarantors” and, the Guarantors together with the Borrower, the “Obligors”).  As such, I 

have knowledge of the matters to which I hereinafter depose, except where the information set 

out below is based upon the information I have received from others, in which case I have stated 

the source of that information and, in all such cases, believe it to be true.  

NATURE OF APPLICATION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 

2. This Affidavit is sworn in support of an application by Bridging for:  
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(a) an ex parte Order (the “Interim Receivership Order”) pursuant to subsection 

47(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (the “BIA”) appointing Richter 

Advisory Group Inc. (“Richter”) as interim receiver, without security, over all of 

the assets, undertaking and property of the Borrower and 6921 (in such capacity, 

the “Interim Receiver”); and 

(b) on a date to be set by the Court, an Order (the “Receivership Order”) pursuant to 

subsection 243(1) of the BIA appointing Richter as receiver, without security, 

over all of the assets, undertaking and property of Borrower and 6921 (in such 

capacity, the “Receiver”). 

3. Bridging has been the Borrower’s secured lender since July 2015.  Despite multiple 

events of default dating back to late 2015, Bridging has allowed the Borrower to overdraw on 

their asset-based credit facilities and has continued to advance credit even after the maturity of 

the facilities in January, 2015.  The Borrower remains in an overadvance position and cannot 

provide Bridging with an accurate picture of its borrowing base. 

4. The Borrower has been unable to raise new debt or equity financing despite 16 months of 

trying with the help of multiple outside professionals.  The Borrower has been unable to repay 

overadavances since October, 2015 let alone repay the now mature credit facilities.  The  

Borrower has been chronically in breach of its reporting obligations and has materially 

overstated its inventory.  The Borrower remains in a significant overadvance position and cannot 

provide Bridging with an accurate picture of its borrowing base.  Perhaps most concerning of all 

is that the Borrower has stated it will no longer respect the agreed-to cash management 

arrangements that are critical to the credit facilities and will divert receipts away from its blocked 

accounts.  The Borrower has a history of doing just that. 

5. The Borrower is at a critical stage in its season and needs funding now in order to have a 

supply of tomatoes for packing in the fall.  Bridging has lost faith in the Borrower’s abilities and 

intention and will only fund through a receivership. The Borrower has no other funding 

alternative. 
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BACKGROUND TO THE OBLIGORS 

6. The Borrower is a privately-owned Ontario corporation, which operates a tomato canning 

business in Lakeshore, Ontario.  The Borrower is wholly-owned by 6921, also an Ontario 

corporation, which is, in turn, owned by members of the Thomas family and a related 

corporation.  A copy of the Corporation Profile Reports for the Borrower and 6921 obtained 

from the Ontario Ministry of Government Services are attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “A”

and Exhibit “B”, respectively.     

7. The Borrower produces a variety of organic and conventional tomato products including 

pastes, sauces, canned tomatoes (whole, diced and crushed), juices and ketchup.  Its tomato 

supply comes from greenhouse farmers with whom it has contracted for the planting and care of 

tomato plants grown from seeds supplied by the Borrower.  

8. During the packing season of August to October, the Borrower typically employs up to 

60 seasonal workers, most of whom are foreign migrant workers under the Temporary Foreign 

Workers Program.  Otherwise the Borrower maintains a core staff of approximately 10 

employees.  The Borrower is not subject to any collective bargaining agreement and does not 

administer any pension plan.

9. The Borrower operates from a plant it owns at 326 South Talbot Road, Maidstone, 

Ontario.  That plant is licensed by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (“CFIA”) pursuant to 

the Safe Food for Canadians Act.  The Borrower also leases warehouse space at 2755 Lauzon 

Parkway, Windsor, Ontario (the “Windsor Warehouse”).

10. The Borrower and 6921 also each own parcels of farming lands surrounding the 

processing plant, which are  mostly leased out to farmers of cash crops.  

BRIDGING’S LOANS AND SECURITY  

Credit Agreement and Security 

11. Bridging (as agent for the Sprott Bridging Income Fund LP), the Borrower, 6921 (as 

guarantor) and each of William Thomas, Robert Thomas and John Thomas (as limited 

guarantors) are parties to a letter credit agreement dated July 3, 2015 (the “Original Credit 
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Agreement”), a copy of which Original Credit Agreement is attached as Exhibit “C” to this 

Affidavit.  The Original Credit Agreement was amended by a First Amending Letter Agreement 

dated May 17, 2016, a Second Amending Letter Agreement dated May 31, 2016, and a Third 

Amending Letter Agreement dated July 26, 2016 (collectively, the “Credit Amendments”, and, 

together with the Original Credit Agreement, the “Credit Agreement”), copies of which Credit 

Amendments are attached, collectively as Exhibit “D” to this Affidavit.   

12. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Bridging has supplied the Borrower with: 

(a) a demand revolving operating facility in the maximum amount of 

CDN$15,000,000, with a sub-limit of USD$1,000,000,  plus a seasonal structured 

overadvance of CDN$2,000,000, all margined against current assets (the “Facility 

A Loan”);  

(b) a CDN$608,000 demand term loan facility (the “Facility B Loan”);  

(c) a CDN$3,757,650 demand term loan facility (the “Facility C Loan”); 

(d) a term revolving facility in the maximum amount of CDN$2,500,00 (the 

“Temporary Loan”); 

(collectively, the “Credit Facilities”).  The Facility A Loan, Facility B Loan and Facility C Loan 

had a maturity date of January 3, 2017 and were to be used to refinance existing indebtedness 

with Callidus Capital Corporation and to finance working capital.  The Temporary Loan was 

used to finance a litigation settlement and had a maturity date of August 15, 2016. 

13. By a Guarantee Agreement dated as of July 3, 2015 (the “6921 Guarantee”), 6921 

guaranteed all present and future obligations under the Credit Agreement.  The obligations under 

the 6921 Guarantee are payable on demand (pursuant to Section 3.2 thereof) and Bridging is not 

bound to exhaust resources against the Borrower before pursuing the 6921 Guarantee (pursuant 

to Section 3.1 thereof).  A copy of the 6921 Guarantee is attached as Exhibit “E” to this 

Affidavit. 

14. As security for its obligations to Bridging, the Borrower provided, among other things, a 

General Security Agreement dated July 3, 2015 (the “Borrower GSA”), registration in respect 
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of which was made pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) (the “PPSA”) on 

June 30, 2015 by financing statement no.: 20150630 1440 1793 5906, and a copy of which GSA 

is attached as Exhibit “F” to this Affidavit.  The Borrower GSA provides, among other things: 

(a) that all amounts received by the Borrower after an event of default and demand are deemed to 

be held in trust, separate and apart, for Bridging; (b) that a receiver may be appointed upon 

default (at Section 8.4), and (c) that the Borrower submits to the jurisdiction of the Toronto 

courts and irrevocably waives any objection  to enforcement through such courts (at Section 

10.9). 

15. The Borrower, Bridging and Bank of Montreal (“BMO”) also entered in to a Blocked 

Account Agreement dated as of June 29, 2015 (the “Blocked Account Agreement”), pursuant to 

which Bridging was given full cash dominion over a CDN$ collection account and a $USD 

collection account, both located at BMO’s Toronto main branch.  A copy of the Blocked 

Account Agreement is attached as Exhibit “G” to this Affidavit.  

16. There previously was also a blocked account agreement in place with The Toronto-

Dominion Bank (“TD”), but those accounts were closed in later 2016 after being garnished by a 

judgment creditor of the Borrower.

17. As security for its obligations under the 6921 Guarantee, 6921 provided, among other 

things:

(a) a General Security Agreement dated July 3, 2015 (the “6921 GSA” and, together 

with the Borrower GSA, the “GSAs”), in the same form as the Borrower GSA, 

registration in respect of which was made pursuant to PPSA on June 30, 2015 by 

financing statement no.: 20150630 1440 1793 5907, and a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit “H” to this Affidavit; and

(b) a Securities Pledge Agreement dated July 3, 2015 (the “Share Pledge”) pursuant 

to which 6921 pledged, as collateral, all its present or future investment property 

including all its shares in the capital of the Borrower, and a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit “I” to this Affidavit.
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18. The First Amending Letter Agreement dated May 17, 2016 (the “First Amendment”), 

attached at Exhibit “D” hereto, also gave Bridging the right to be issued, on request, shares in the 

capital of the Borrower sufficient to grant Bridging two thirds of the voting and non-voting 

equity of the Borrower.  This right was triggered when the Borrower did not repay certain 

advances in August, 2016. 

19. The Borrower and 6921 also granted Bridging a first mortgage on all their owned real 

estate. 

OTHER CREDITORS

20. A search conducted by Bridging’s counsel of registrations made pursuant to the PPSA 

against the Borrower revealed the following registrations made subsequent to Bridging’s 

registration in respect of the Borrower GSA:

(a) two registrations in favour of Gould Leasing Ltd., each apparently in respect of 

specific equipment; 

(b) two registrations in favour of Capmor Financial Services Corporation – in Trust, 

each apparently in respect of specific equipment; 

(c) two registrations in favour of CLE Leasing Enterprise Ltd., each apparently in 

respect of specific equipment; 

(d) two registrations in favour of Bodkin Capital Corporation, one apparently in 

respect of specific equipment and one apparently in respect of a general security 

interest; and 

(e) a registrations in favour of 1419768 Ontario Inc. and D&D Leasing, apparently in 

respect of specific equipment. 

21. A copy of the PPSA search results for  the Borrower is attached as Exhibit “J” to this 

Affidavit.
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22. A search conducted by Bridging’s counsel of registrations made pursuant to the PPSA 

against 6921 revealed no registrants other than Bridging.   A copy of the PPSA search results for  

6921 is attached as Exhibit “K” to this Affidavit.

FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES AND DEFAULTS 

Perpetual Overadvance 

23. Bridging’s business model is true to its name; it only makes loans to clients who aim to 

obtain alternate financing in a relatively short timeframe.  At the time of the Original Credit 

Agreement, the Borrower was developing a new tomato paste product line which it hoped would 

improve its profitability enough to attract a bank lender to refinance the Credit Facilities after 

eighteen months.  The intention was that the Credit Facility would therefore be a relatively short 

term bridge between the Borrower’s previous asset-based lending credit facilities and some 

future, traditional bank facilities. 

24. The tomato paste line required a significant increase under the Facility A operating line to 

build inventory, and the Borrower immediately availed itself of the $2,000,000 seasonal 

structured overadvance offered as part of that facility.  The structured overadvance was not fully 

repaid by December 2015 as required, and the Borrower made its first request for a further 

overadvance in October, 2015.  The Borrower has been in an overadvance position ever since.  

25. The Borrower also failed to repay the temporary loan advanced pursuant to the First 

Amendment (the “Temporary Loan”) when it was due in August, 2016. 

26. The Borrower’s failure to pay down the 2015 seasonal structured overadvance under 

Facility A, its continued, further overadvance since October 2015, and the Temporary Loan were 

all events of default under the Credit Agreement.   

Failed Financing and Refinancing Efforts 

27. Starting in early 2016, the Borrower began to search for a lender to refinance the Credit 

Facilities when they would become due in January, 2017.  In March, 2016 the Borrower retained 

Norton McMullen Corporate Finance Inc. to run an investment solicitation process to raise 

equity.   These efforts were unsuccessful.   
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28. In the summer of 2016 the Borrower retained The Coterie Group as funding consultants 

to assist in finding refinancing for the Credit Facilities.  These efforts were also unsuccessful and  

no transaction was ever consummated.  The Borrower has not presented Bridging with any 

evidence of other concrete refinancing opportunities since the term of the Credit Facilities 

expired in January, 2017. 

Diversion of Funds 

29. In October 2016, Bridging discovered that accounts had been opened in the Borrower’s 

name at Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”) and that funds had been paid in and out of those 

accounts.  This was a direct violation of the terms of the Borrower’s cash management 

arrangements with Bridging and, at the time, the Toronto-Dominion Bank (“TD”).  The Credit 

Agreement states  (at pages 8 to 9): 

“(i) The Borrower and 692 shall establish and shall continue to maintain, at their 

expense, blocked deposit accounts (collectively, the “Blocked Account”) at 

BMO/TD into which they shall promptly deposit all funds received from all 

sources including, without limitation, all account receivable payments, cash sales 

receipts, credit card payments, any and all refunds received from any source 

whatsoever and any proceeds of any advances or other loans made to it and shall 

direct its account debtors that remit payments by electronic funds transfers to 

directly remit all payments into the Blocked Account;  

(ii) BMO/TD, the Lender, the Borrower and 692 shall enter into an agreement (the 

“Blocked Account Agreement”), in form and substance satisfactory to the 

Lender, acting reasonably, providing that all funds received or deposited in the 

Blocked Account are the property of the Lender, that BMO/TD has no Lien 

upon, or right to set off against, the Blocked Account, the items received for 

deposit therein, or the funds from time to time on deposit therein and that 

BMO/TD will wire, or otherwise transfer, in immediately available funds, on a 

daily basis, all funds received or deposited into the Blocked Account to the 

Lender’s account, as the Lender may from time to time designate for such 

purpose.  The Borrower and 692 agree that all payments made to the Blocked 

Account or other funds received and collected by the Lender, shall be property of 
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the Lender.  The Borrower and each of the Guarantors hereby acknowledge, 

confirm and agree that the Lender shall have the contractual right to continue to 

apply the contemplated cash management arrangements contemplated herein 

notwithstanding any default, termination or non-renewal of this Agreement or 

any of the credit facilities contemplated herein or any stay of proceedings or 

filing under any applicable insolvency statute and/or Applicable Law as a matter 

of, and shall be considered and deemed to be a matter of, replacing and 

monitoring the Lender’s Collateral and not as an enforcement of any of their 

Security or Liens. 

. . . 

(iii) The Borrower and 692 and all of its affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, employees, 

agents, directors, shareholders or other persons (a “related person”) shall, acting 

as trustee for the Lender, receive, as the property of the Lender, any monies, 

cheques, notes, drafts or any other payment which comes into the possession or 

under their control or, in the case of any related person, comes into its possession 

or under its control and is rightfully that of the Borrower and 692, and 

immediately upon receipt thereof where received by any of them or upon 

becoming aware of the receipt thereof where received by a related person, the 

Borrower and 692 shall deposit or shall cause the same to be deposited in the 

Blocked Account, or remit the same or cause the same to be remitted, in kind, to 

the Lender.  In no event shall the same be commingled with any of the 

Borrower’s and 692’s  own funds.  The Borrower and 692 agrees to reimburse 

the Lender on demand for any amounts owed or paid to BMO/TD regarding the 

Blocked Account or any other bank or person involved in the transfer of funds to 

or from such Blocked Account arising out of the Lender’s payments to or 

indemnification of such bank or person. 

. . .  

(v) The Borrower and 692 shall make all of its payments and disbursements only 

from its Disbursement Accounts.”   

30. Similarly, Section 2 of the Blocked Accounts Agreement states: 
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“Deposits to Collection Accounts.  In connection with its financing 

arrangements with CREDITOR, the Borrower has agreed with CREDITOR to (i) 

in the case of proceeds that are denominated in the lawful currency of the United 

States of America, to deposit or cause to be deposited, all such proceeds of the 

collateral of CREDITOR to the US$ Collection Account; and (ii) in the case of 

proceeds that are denominated in the lawful currency of Canada, deposit or cause 

to be deposited, all such proceeds of the collateral of CREDITOR to the CDN$ 

Collection Account.” 

31. Bridging’s suspicions were first raised when it noticed large amounts being transferred 

from the personal accounts John Thomas and Shirley Thomas to Bridging’s TD account, booked 

by the Borrower as shareholder loans.  Between May and August 2016, almost $250,000 had 

been deposited from the John and Shirley Thomas’ personal account.  Bridging made inquiries 

about this with the Borrower as it did not think John Thomas should have had those kind of 

funds to loan.  At the same time, Bridging had been calling certain of the Borrower’s customers 

because accounts receivable owing from those customers had been getting old.  Apparently 

worried that the next customer Bridging would call was one whose accounts receivable had been 

already been collected and diverted, the Borrower’s Vice President and Chief Operating Officer 

at the time, Brian Payne, disclosed the existence of the RBC accounts and the fact that receipts 

had been diverted thereto and that disbursements had been made therefrom.   

32. When Bridging was given access to the RBC account statements, it was revealed that a 

total of US$215,000 and CDN$178,000 had been collected from customers and deposited into 

the RBC accounts in or about May and June 2016, without any update to the Borrower’s 

accounts receivable ledger.  Some funds were used to pay accounts payable directly from the 

RBC accounts, some were forwarded to the TD blocked accounts, some funds were wired from 

the RBC USD account to the Borrower’s foreign exchange broker to then pay USD accounts 

payable and US$51,000 to the personal account of Shirley and John Thomas, and $10,000 had 

been withdrawn in cash.  Attached Exhibit “L” to this Affidavit is an emails from Brian Payne 

setting out the amounts received from three customers that were diverted to the RBC Accounts.  

Attached as Exhibit “M” to this Affidavit is a copy of payment instructions given by the 

Borrower to its foreign exchange brokerage for regarding payments to be made with funds wired 

from RBC to the brokerage, including the US$51,000 payment to John and Shirley Thomas. 
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33. As discussed below, counsel to the Borrower has advised that the Borrower intends to 

resume diversion of funds from the blocked accounts, and bank record shown that, in fact, such 

diversion is taking place. 

Overstatement of Inventory 

34. Under the Credit Agreement, at page 21, Bridging is free to perform field examinations 

as frequently as it wants given that one or more events of default have occurred (including the 

Borrowers’ continued failure to repay the overadvances).  More generally, the Credit Agreement 

(at page 13) allows Bridging at any time and from time to time with such frequency as it, in its 

sole discretion, may require, to visit and inspect any premises, properties and assets of the 

Borrower. 

35. On March 22 and 23, 2017, two Bridging employees and an outside advisor, Julio 

Cacoilo, conducted inventory counts at the Borrower’s plant and the Windsor Warehouse.  The 

results showed total inventory of approximately $10,894,401, which was approximately 

$2,058,076 less than the inventory amount certified by on the Borrower’s March 18, 2017 

borrowing request.  The discrepancy was almost entirely localized at the plant, as opposed to the 

Windsor Warehouse where a third-party keeps real time track of what goes in an out.  The 

certified inventory amount on the Borrower’s next borrowing request, on March 28, 2017, was 

$12,793,783, or only $158,695 less than the certified March 18 amount.  There is no way to 

explain a dip and recovery in inventory of that magnitude in that time frame. 

36. When Julio Cacoilo returned to the plant on April 12, 2017 to perform another count, he 

was refused entry to the premises.  Under the Credit Agreement, at page 21, Bridging is free to 

perform field examinations as frequently as it wants given that one or more events of default 

have occurred (including the Borrowers’ continued failure to repay the overadvances).  More 

generally, the Credit Agreement (at page 13) allows Bridging at any time and from time to time 

with such frequency as it, in its sole discretion, may require, to visit and inspect any premises, 

properties and assets of the Borrower. 
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Lack of Reporting 

37. The Credit Agreement (at pages 14 to 15) requires, among other reporting, that the 

Borrower supply monthly internally prepared financial statements as well as audited financial 

statements within 120 days of its June 30 year end.  The last financial statements of any kind 

Bridging received from the Borrower were unaudited and un-reviewed statements for the year 

ending June 30, 2015.  

38. The Credit Agreement (at page 14) also requires weekly delivery of an aged accounts 

receivable schedule.  The Borrower’s accounts receivable sub-ledger is, however, entirely 

unreliable as collected receivables are not being taken off.  The Borrower’s bookkeeper advised  

a Bridging employee that she stopped updating the ledger for cash received some time in 

December, 2016. 

39. The inadequacy of the reporting on accounts receivable and inventory has made it 

impossible for Bridging to measure the Borrower’s borrowing base and Bridging has lost all faith 

in management’s ability to operate the business.  

CFIA Legal Action 

40. In March, 2017 is was reported in the press that CFIA commenced court proceedings 

against the Borrower for mislabelling US product as “made in Canada” and mislabelling 

conventional product as “organic”.  The proceedings were also brought against William Thomas 

personally for lying to a federal food inspector.  A copy of March 9, 2017 article form the 

Windsor Star is attached as Exhibit “N” to this Affidavit. 

Demands 

41. In light of the following defaults:

(a) the Borrowers’ inability to repay the 2015 seasonal structured overadvances and 

the additional growing overadvance that has persisted since October, 2015;

(b) the Borrower’s failure to repay the Credit Facilities as a whole upon their 18 

month maturity in January, 2017;
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(c) the Borrower’s breaches of its reporting obligations; and

(d) the Borrower’s overstatement of inventory, 

Bridging, by its counsel on April 5, 2017, sent the Obligors demands for repayment of the 

Borrowers’ obligations under the Credit Agreement (the “Demands”).  In the case of the 

Borrower and 6921, their demands were accompanied by notices of intention to enforce security 

under Section 244 of the BIA dated the same date (the “BIA Notices”).  Copies of the Demands  

and the BIA Notices are attached as Exhibit “O” to this Affidavit.

42. Subsequent to the issuance of the Demands and BIA Notices, there were a series of 

discussions with the Borrower and its counsel about the forbearance and the appointment of a 

chief restructuring officer.  These discussions ended when Bridging’s counsel received an email 

from counsel to the Borrower on April 16, 2017, the day after the BIA notice period had expired, 

asserting that the Obligors were farmers subject to the Farm Debt Mediation Act and that 

because the Credit Facilities had matured in January, 2017, the Credit Agreement itself had 

“expired” and his client were no longer subject to the required cash management arrangements 

and would do as they thought fit with receipts diverted from the blocked accounts.  A copy of 

that email is attached as Exhibit “P” to this Affidavit. 

43. It has come to Bridging’s attention that the Borrower has, in fact, commenced diversion 

of receipts away from the cash management system.  Attached as Exhibit “Q” to this Affidavit 

is a screen print of the Borrower’s BMO disbursement account, showing a $10,434.05 deposit on 

April 18, 2017.  Any such deposit should be deposited to the blocked account, with only 

advances under the Credit Facilities being deposited in the disbursement account.  

44. The Credit Agreement (at page 8) clearly states that the cash management obligations 

thereunder survive any non-renewal of the Credit Agreement: 

“The Borrower and each of the Guarantors hereby acknowledge, confirm and 

agree that the Lender shall have the contractual right to continue to apply the 

contemplated cash management arrangements contemplated herein 

notwithstanding any default, termination or non-renewal of this Agreement or 

any of the credit facilities contemplated herein or any stay of proceedings or 
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filing under any applicable insolvency statute and/or Applicable Law as a matter 

of, and shall be considered and deemed to be a matter of, replacing and 

monitoring the Lender’s Collateral and not as an enforcement of any of their 

Security or Liens.” 

45. Similarly, the Blocked Account Agreement states, at Section 12:  

“Termination.  The Borrower shall have no right to terminate this Agreement or 

the account agreements relating to the Collection Accounts without the written 

consent of the CREDITOR . . .” 

46. The conduct of the parties since the maturity of the Credit Facilities also contradicts the 

claim that obligations under the Credit Agreement have expired.  The Borrower has continued to 

submit weekly borrowing requests, and Bridging has continued to fund to those requests.  Even 

since the Demands were issued, Bridging funded payroll and insurance, and continues to 

received borrowing requests. 

47. It has always been Bridging’s understanding that the Borrower was solely in the business 

of canning and that 6921 was not in any business other than being a holding company.  The 

Borrower’s last available financial statements, the unaudited and un-reviewed statements from 

2015, show farming revenue of $153,669 for that year and loss of $55,222 for the prior year, 

2014.   Since those financial statements were not audited or even reviewed, Bridging has no way 

to judge the accuracy of these figure, but they suggest that whatever farming the Borrower was 

carrying on, if any, represented only about one percent of its overall activities, on average.  A 

copy of the Borrower’s 2015 financial statements is attached as Exhibit “R” to this Affidavit.  

APPOINTMENT OF THE INTERIM RECEIVER AND RECEIVER 

48. For the above reasons, Bridging believes that there is an urgent need to preserve and 

protect the assets of the Borrower by the immediate ex parte appointment of an interim receiver 

and the subsequent appointment of a full receiver.   

49. The Borrower is at a critical time in its season as commitments have to be made 

immediately to the growers for this year’s supply and the purchase of seeds has to be funded.  

Bridging is willing to funds these critical expenses and the ongoing operations, but it has lost 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

1. Upon application by Bridging Finance Inc., as agent for Sprott Bridging Income Fund LP (“Bridging” or the 

“Lender”), on April 20, 2017, The Honourable Mr. Justice Newbould of the Superior Court of Justice (Commercial 

List) (the “Court”) issued an order (the “IR Order”) appointing Richter Advisory Group Inc. (“Richter”) as interim 

receiver (the “Interim Receiver”) of all of the assets, undertakings and properties (the “Property”) of Thomas 

Canning (Maidstone) Limited (“TCL”) and 692194 Ontario Limited (together with TCL, the “Company”) pursuant to 

subsection 47(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended (the “BIA”). A copy of 

the Interim Receivership Order is attached hereto as Appendix “A”. 

2. As noted in the endorsement of Justice Newbould, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix “B”, the 

Interim Receivership Order was granted on an ex-parte basis with a comeback hearing date of April 28, 2017 (the 

“Comeback Hearing”). 

3. The Interim Receiver understands that an application will be made by Bridging before the Court at the Comeback 

Hearing for an order appointing Richter as receiver pursuant to subsection 243(1) of the BIA, and section 101 of 

the Courts of Justice Act R.S.O. 1990 c. C.43, as amended, without security, of the Property of the Company. 

4. Richter is a licensed trustee within the meaning of section 2 of the BIA and has consented to act as receiver in 

these proceedings in the event that this Court grants the relief sought by the Lender.  Richter files this report in its 

capacity as the Interim Receiver of the Company. 

II. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

5. The purpose of this report (the “Report”) is to: 

a) inform this Court of the activities of the Interim Receiver since the granting of the IR Order; and 

b) provide this Court with the Interim Receiver’s preliminary observations and findings. 

III.  QUALIFICATIONS 

6. In preparing this Report, the Interim Receiver has relied upon unaudited financial information, the Company’s 

books and records, financial information prepared by the Company and discussions with management 

(collectively, the “Information”).  The Interim Receiver has reviewed the Information for reasonableness, internal 

consistency, and use in the context in which it was provided, and in consideration of the nature of the evidence 

provided to this Court, in relation to the relief sought therein.  The Interim Receiver has not, however, audited or 

otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or 

partially comply with Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (“GAAS”) pursuant to the Canadian Institute of 

Chartered Accountants Handbook and, as such, the Interim Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of 



assurance contemplated under GAAS in respect of the Information.  An examination of the Company’s financial 

forecasts in accordance with the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook has not been performed.  

Future-oriented financial information reported on or relied upon in this Report is based on management’s 

assumptions regarding future events; actual results achieved may vary from forecast and such variations may be 

material. 

7. Unless otherwise noted, all monetary amounts contained in this Report are expressed in Canadian dollars 

(“CAD”). 

IV. BACKGROUND 

8. Reference is made to the Affidavit of Graham Marr of the Lender, sworn April 19, 2017 (the “Bridging Affidavit”) 

and filed with the Court in support of the Lender’s application for the IR Order made April 20, 2017 (the “Date of 

Appointment”). While this Report summarizes some of the information set out in the Bridging Affidavit, for 

context, readers are directed to the Bridging Affidavit for a more detailed explanation of the grounds for the 

Lender’s application. 

Company Overview  

9. TCL is a privately-owned Ontario corporation founded by the principals’ grandparents in 1933, which operates a 

tomato canning business in Essex County, Ontario.  The principals of the Company include: Mr. William Thomas 

(“Bill Thomas”), CEO; Mr. John Thomas (“Jack Thomas”), President; and Mr. Robert Thomas (“Bob Thomas”, 

and together with Bill Thomas and Jack Thomas, the “Management”), VP Production and Plant Engineering.   

10. TCL produces a variety of canned tomato product including pastes, sauces, canned tomatoes (whole, diced and 

crushed), juices and ketchup from both conventional and organic tomato feedstock, which is secured by contracts 

first with third party greenhouses, and then with conventional farms later in the production cycle.   TCL sells its 

product under white label branding and its own Utopia Brand™ to customers primarily located in Canada and the 

United States.  

11. 692194 Ontario Limited is a non-operating holding company, which the Interim Receiver understands owns the 

shares of TCL and certain real estate assets. 

V. ACTIVITIES OF THE INTERIM RECEIVER 

12. In the afternoon of April 20, 2017, following the granting of the IR Order, the Interim Receiver arrived onsite at the 

Company’s premises at 326 South Talbot Road, Lakeshore, Ontario (the “Premises”), and was granted access by 

Bill Thomas upon being advised of the Interim Receiver’s appointment.  The Interim Receiver explained the terms 



of the IR Order, after which Bill Thomas requested that the Interim Receiver vacate the office building (located on 

the Premises) until such time as the Company’s counsel could be reached. 

13. Shortly thereafter, the Interim Receiver and its counsel, Chaitons LLP (“Chaitons”) were contacted by, and 

corresponded with, the Company’s counsel, Mr. David Ullmann of Blaney McMurtry LLP (“Mr. Ullmann”) on the 

terms of the IR Order, and the Interim Receiver’s intentions with respect to accessing the Premises and the third 

party warehouse (the “Third Party Warehouse”) where it understood that certain of the Company’s inventory was 

located.  Additionally, Mr. Ullmann raised concern over potential notification by the Interim Receiver of its 

appointment to third parties, on the premise that it would be disruptive to the Company’s operations.   

14. Mr. Ullmann advised, in an email to the Interim Receiver, Chaitons, and the Lender’s counsel, Aird & Berlis LLP 

(“Aird”), that the Company would only provide access to the Interim Receiver at 5:00 p.m. that day, or shortly 

thereafter, being after business hours once the majority of the Company’s employees had left the Premises. Mr. 

Ullmann further advised that the Third Party Warehouse had closed at 3:30 p.m. as per normal operating hours.  

As such, the Interim Receiver was not able to access the Third Party Warehouse on the Date of Appointment. 

15. Shortly after 5:00 p.m., the Interim Receiver was granted access to, and was provided a tour of, the Premises by 

Bill Thomas.  The Interim Receiver proceeded to change the locks on certain of the entry/shipping doors, where 

possible, in an effort to secure the Premises and safeguard the Property.  However, due to the unique 

configuration (buildings with large openings with no doors, large sliding doors, etc.) and age of the buildings on the 

Premises, securing all areas was not feasible.  

16. The Interim Receiver also engaged an outside security company to remain on-site at all times while the Interim 

Receiver was not present, to further secure the Premises and safeguard the Property due to the aforementioned 

building configuration, significant inventory stored in large containers outdoors on the Premises (not secured 

against theft), and the fact that seven (7) Company employees are living on the Premises in trailers. No action 

was taken by the Interim Receiver to secure or safeguard the employees’ lodgings. 

17. On April 21, 2017, the Interim Receiver provided the Company’s employees and Management access to the 

Premises. Such access has continued to be provided on a daily basis as requested, and business continues to 

operate in the normal course.  

18. The Interim Receiver has also completed the following activities from the Date of Appointment up to and including 

the date of this Report: 

a) Accessed the Third Party Warehouse for a brief inspection of the Company’s inventory onsite on April 21, 

2017.  Subsequently, on April 24, 2017, the Interim Receiver was granted access to perform a physical 

count of the inventory at the Third Party Warehouse, which it understood was owned by the Company; 

b) Photographed certain machinery/equipment and inventory located at the Premises; 



c) Performed a full physical count of the Company’s inventory on the Premises, subject to certain limitations 

where certain of the inventory was not made readily accessible by Management; 

d) Confirmed with Management that valid insurance was in place; 

e) Requested and was provided with access to the computer system in order access certain of the 

Company’s books and records; 

f) Reviewed the Company’s books and records in an effort to gain an understanding of the Company’s 

financial position; 

g) Established procedures for monitoring the Company’s cash receipts and cash disbursements, including 

but not limited to: (i) reviewing the Company’s funding requests for critical payments, and submitting these 

funding requests to the Lender on the Company’s behalf; (ii) observing payments made by the Company 

to ensure they were made in accordance with the funding requests; (iii) gaining read-only access to the 

Company’s depository and disbursement bank accounts held at the Bank of Montreal (“BMO”), with the 

Lender’s assistance; and (iv) opening mail received at the Premises in order to monitor customer 

payments and information pertinent to the Property; 

h) Obtained from Management and reviewed recent bank statements of non-BMO accounts outside of the 

Lender’s blocked account agreement with the Company and understood to no longer be in active use.  

With the exception of ongoing bank fees, the Interim Receiver noted no activity in these bank accounts, 

but notes that it has yet to review the April 2017 statement for one of the accounts (with Royal Bank of 

Canada);  

i) Monitored shipping activity from the Premises, including review of supporting documentation.  The Interim 

Receiver did not monitor activity from the Third Party Warehouse, as it understands that shipments from 

the Third Party Warehouse are only made to the Premises, and not directly to customers; 

j) Obtained an understanding from Management of the Company’s canning cycle (the “Production Cycle”) 

and the status thereof, including reviewing supporting documentation for seeds purchased and provided to 

third party greenhouses in support of production, and related agreements between the Company and the 

greenhouses; 

k) Participated in numerous update calls with the Lender and Aird, and Mr. Ullmann in respect of the interim 

receivership proceedings; and 

l) Prepared this Report. 

19. The Interim Receiver also engaged Mr. Julio Cacoilo, on a day-to-day independent consultant basis, to assist the 

Interim Receiver in safeguarding and securing the Property.  Mr. Cacoilo was familiar with the Company having 



provided monitoring services to the Lender prior to the granting of the IR Order.  Mr. Cacoilo assisted the Interim 

Receiver in conducting the physical inventory count mentioned above, and once finalized; his services were 

terminated by the Interim Receiver. 

VI.  INTERIM RECEIVER’S FINDINGS  

20. As at the date of this Report the Interim Receiver has made the following preliminary findings:   

a) Management has assisted the Interim Receiver when requested, however has not been proactive in 

identifying potential risks and/or concerns that may be of interest of the Interim Receiver with respect to 

the Property (e.g. aged inventory product, extent of damage to inventory product, etc.);

b) In relation to the Production Cycle, the Interim Receiver understands that all seeds have been procured by 

the Company and are in the process of being planted by the third party greenhouses; 

c) The Company has processed fifteen (15) shipments since the Date of Appointment, totaling sales of 

approximately $219k;

d) Bridging provided the Company with financing to make approximately $52k in critical payments since the 

Date of Appointment, including payroll costs ($27k), warehouse costs ($17k) and packaging materials 

($7k). However, Management has been unable to provide any visibility into the Company’s short term 

liquidity needs;

e) The Company has insufficient senior finance and accounting resources to effectively operate its business.  

The Interim Receiver understands that the previous CFO resigned in March 2017 and the Company’s 

inventory costing accountant resigned in September 2016, and that these resources have not been 

replaced. The Interim Receiver further understands that Management’s background is in operations, and 

as a result it cannot adequately support the finance function;  

f) The Company’s books and records are not up-to-date, as evidenced by: 

(i) Bank reconciliations not completed since July 2015; 

(ii) HST returns not completed or filed since mid-2016.  Given the nature of the industry, the 

Interim Receiver understands that the Company may be in a refund position, however has 

not been able to confirm the HST position to date; 

(iii) The Interim Receiver discovered that approximately $320k of cash receipts had not been 

posted in the accounting system, resulting in an overstatement of accounts receivable 

(“AR”, approximately 10% of the most recent AR balance); 



(iv) Due to the Company’s gaps in its inventory management processes and procedures 

(including system limitations), the Interim Receiver could not rely on the Company’s books 

and records to conduct its physical inventory count. A material overstatement of 

approximately $1.5 million - $2.0 million (including potentially aged/damaged product) was 

determined by the Interim Receiver as follows: 

g) Given the status of Company’s books and records and the AR and inventory overstatements previously 

noted, it is likely the assets included in the Company’s borrowing base certificate submitted to the Lender 

are overstated; 

h) During the tour of the Premises, the Interim Receiver noted that the plant’s HVAC system was located on 

a property adjacent to the Premises, understood to be owned by Bob Thomas.  Management informed the 

Interim Receiver that the HVAC system had been installed on the adjacent property (few years ago) due to 

timing constraints and its proximity to the area of production that requires a regulated temperature; 

i) The Company employs migrant workers as part of its Production Cycle.  As previously noted, seven (7) of 

the Company’s employees currently live on the Premises.  The number of migrant workers is expected to 

double over the coming weeks, and increase to a total of 50-60 employees in the third quarter of the year.   

The Company utilizes a third party agency to handle jurisdiction requirements for its foreign workers; and 



j) Per the Company’s blocked account agreement with the Lender, all receipts are required to be deposited 

to a blocked account with BMO.  The Interim Receiver has not completed a detailed review of the 

Company’s bank accounts, however has noted the following deposits were made into the Company’s 

disbursement account at BMO. 

21. The Interim Receiver has discussed the above findings with Management and the Company’s counsel. 

All of which is respectfully submitted on the 28th day of April, 2017. 

Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
as Interim Receiver of Thomas Canning (Maidstone) Limited and 692194 Ontario Limited and not in its personal 
capacity 

__________________________________ 

Clark Lonergan, CPA, CA, CIRP 
Senior Vice-President 

Thomas Canning Ltd.
Deposits into Canadian Disbursement Account
January 1 to April 24, 2017

Date Description Amount
01/10/2017 Grain Process Enterprises Ltd.  3,108.04$   
01/11/2017 On The Move Organics            637.00
01/20/2017 Pasta House                     310.00
03/17/2017 Deposit 210.00
03/28/2017 Deposit 96.00
04/18/2017 Deposit 10,434.05
04/20/2017 Deposit 200.00

14,995.09$ 
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Archived: April-19-17 12:5123 PM
From: David T. Ullmam

Sent: April-16-17 8:53:11 PM

To: Ken Rosenstein
Cc: Alexandra Teodorescu; Sam Babe
Subject: Thomas Canning
Importance: Normal

Ken,

I have had a chance to review our without prejudice discussion with our clients. However, certain important facts were brought to my attention over 

the weekend which alter how my clients wish to proceed.

First, please note that my clients are "farmers" as defined within the Farm Debt Mediation Act They are obviously engaged in commercial farming.

As a result, they are entitled to the protections provided under that statute.

I have reviewed the demand letters sent by your firm on April 5th, 2017. While those letters do include a notice under section 244 of the Bankruptcy 

and Insolvency Act, which would expire at the end of the day tomorrow (assuming it was properly constituted and sent etc.), it does not appear that a 

notice was sent to my clients under section 21 of the FDMA. As such, in accordance with section 22(1) of the FDMA, the BIA notice is invalid, as is 

the accompanying demand. Even if you had issued such a notice under the FDMA, you will know that the notice period under that statute runs for 15 

business days. As of today, there have only been 6 business days since April 5th, as a result of the weekends and the Easter break.

Therefore, even under the most liberal interpretation had your client issued an FDMA notice (which it appears they did not), my clients have a further 

9 business days during which they can consider their options and during which your client cannot take other steps to enforce their debt and security 

against them, such as it is. It is our position that you must reissue your demands with an FDMA notice to enforce, if you wish to do so, and then, if 

required, issue new demands and 244 notices after the FDMA notice expires. I can advise you that unless you issue a section 21 notice, or produce 

an FDMA notice for our review which was properly sent and received by our clients on or after April 5th, 2017 (which my clients advise has not 

happened), they will certainly take the position in resisting any unilateral enforcement your client may try that your client is statute barred from doing

It has also been drawn to our attention that the loan agreement, dated July 5, 2015, which we believe to be the central loan agreement, had a term of 

18 months. We have not been provided with a written extension of that agreement and we are advised by our clients that the agreement was never 

extended. As such, it appears that the loan agreement expired on January 3rd, 2017. While the termination of the agreement does not remove the 

obligation of our clients to repay amounts that are outstanding, it does remove certain operating restrictions required under that agreement, 

including without limitation, the requirement to continue to deposit future amounts into a blocked account swept by your client.

Finally, I am advised that our clients are in the midst of one of their two most important seasons. For your information, our client must purchase 

approximately $50,000 worth of seeds immediately. These seeds are to be provided to the company's greenhouse operations. The greenhouse 

operators are also requiring a substantial up front deposit given the problems which the company had last year. I am given to understand that the 

necessary deposit is in the range of $100,000 (approximately half the final bill which will be due in May). As you will understand, the growing season 

for tomatoes is finite. Ideally, the company should have delivered the seed to the greenhouse last week, or even the week before. If they wait any 

longer, the seedlings (which are grown from the seeds by the greenhouse) will not be ready in time to be planted to ensure that the crop can be 

harvested before the Fall frost. Also, the company has growers under contract to grow these seedlings into crops. If the seeds are not delivered to 

the greenhouse, the seedlings will not be delivered to the growers and those growers may not be available when needed if there is further delay. 

Truly this is an absolutely critical moment in the economic cycle of this company and it cannot be suspended while we negotiate a solution.

All the foregoing provides a new dynamic to our negotiations which I was unaware of when we had our call on Friday.

As such, my clients intend to proceed as follows. They will continue with their engagement of MNP and continue to review theirfinancial affairs so as 

to be able to make a transparent report to your clients as to theirfinancial position and to better assist them in making sensible decisions moving 

forward. I hope that some material reporting can be made available this week. While we are negotiating, they will deposit all future receipts into a 

new account (not the blocked account), but MNP will audit all receipts and withdrawals from that account. Any surplus amounts not required for 

critical business operations (such as payroll, seed purchase, machinery maintenance, professional fees, utilities, etc.) will be left in that account. No 

amounts will be used to pay any payroll to any of the principals of the company, or to pay any amounts which are owing to any of the principals of the 

company for their shareholder loans or past advances. Any future advances made by the shareholders will be secured advances, although I am 

hoping no such future advances are required. We will seek to address howto deal with the repayment of the shareholders amounts in the future, 

once the immediate critical moment has passed.

We will seek to negotiate with you over the period of the FDMA notice period towards a path forward once that notice period (and any future BIA 

notice period) expires. If such a mutually acceptable resolution cannot be found, the company will likely make an application under the FDMA to 

allow for the use of a mediator and the appointment of a guardian, as provided for in that statute.



The company has the right to a notice period within which the law recognizes it should have the chance to stabilize its business and consider its 

options. The longer period of notice under the FDMA(as opposed to the BIA) recognizes that farming is a business which should not be stopped 

abruptly. I would also note that the company is under no obligation to appoint MNP or otherwise provide the cash controls we are proposing in this 

letter, but they are doing so in the interest of demonstrating that, regardless of the confusion on both sides about the past, their intent going forward 

is to make sure the business survives and there is a proper opportunity to consider all options.

I look forward to reviewing this with you once you have reviewed it with your client. I am sure you will want to discuss it with me. While I am not 

available fort the balance of the day today, I will be available at 9 AM tomorrow for such a call or through most of the morning tomorrow.

Regards,

David

, 2 qusen street East J suite isoo

i-iP Toronto, Ontario M5C-3GS

David T. Ullmann 
Partner

dullmann@blaney.com 

© 416-596-4289 | ® 416-594-2437 

® Bianev.com

This communication is intended only loritie paify to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
Information wtiich is privileged or confidential. Any other delivery, distribution, copying or disclosure 
is strictly prohibited and is not a waivBrof privilege or confidentiality. It you have received this 
telecommunication in enor, please notify the sender immediately by return electronic mail and 
destroy the message.

mailto:dullmann@blaney.com
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Sam P. Rappos

From: David T. Ullmann [DUllmann@blaney.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2017 1:27 PM
To: Sam P. Rappos
Cc: 'Lonergan, Clark'; Forbes, Katherine; Mahmood, Wajahat; Ken Rosenstein; 'Sam Babe'; 

William Thomas
Subject: Re: Thomas Canning

Categories: Queued DM

Sam, 
 
We have had a chance to review the issues raised in your email of May 31 and June 3rd with the Company. We are 
responding to you as Company counsel. Please be advised that the Company is satisfied that no funds have been 
diverted from the company at any time since our engagement (or prior to the best of our knowledge), and that no funds 
were received by or applied to the benefit of any of the principals of the Company or the other Obligors (as that terms is 
defined in the Accommodation Agreement). Indeed, as you are aware, the principals of the Company have repeatedly 
put personal funds in to the Company, including, I understand, as recently as last week,  and have for some time been 
operating with no salary or compensation of any kind.  

The Company believes that when the analysis of the books and records of the company are complete, which you have 
repeatedly advised they are not, it will be clear that there are no funds to return to the company, that material amounts 
of money are owing to the Thomas’s,  and that all funds which have been received and spent at any time by the 
company were spent or applied to the benefit of the company and for no other or improper purpose. We also note that 
your subsequent emails on this topic demonstrate that you are continuing to discover information related to this matter 
and clearly the analysis on your end is not complete. 
  
There was no violation of the Interim Receivership order  nor has there been any violation of the Monitor Order at any 
time of which we are aware  or of which the Company has advised us. 
  
If Bridging or the Monitor seeks to make any further allegations in this matter in respect of these amounts against the 
principals of the company please advise and we will determine whether or not it is necessary for those parties to seek 
independent counsel in order to deal with this matter further. We do not represent them in that capacity . We are, 
however, quite confident that those efforts will come to nothing of value. The company and the obligors have at all 
times, and specifically since the execution of the AA, acted in good faith and in cooperation with the process which has 
been followed, notwithstanding that they have disagreed at various points with decisions made in that process, as you 
are aware. 
 
Regards, 
  
David 

 
 

 
 
David T. Ullmann 
Partner 
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dullmann@blaney.com 
 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 
 Blaney.com 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

From: Sam P. Rappos <samr@chaitons.com> 
Sent: June 12, 2017 11:37 AM 
To: David T. Ullmann 
Cc: 'Lonergan, Clark'; Forbes, Katherine; Mahmood, Wajahat; Ken Rosenstein; 'Sam Babe' 
Subject: RE: Thomas Canning  
  
David, 
  
Further to my emails to you dated May 31, June 3 and June 7 regarding the whereabouts of certain 
funds, we wanted to bring to your attention another matter that has come to the Monitor’s attention.
  
As detailed in the attached e-mail, the Monitor and the Company received payment information from 
a customer, Fremont (Rockford Division).  The customer has confirmed that it paid $36,505.81 to 
the Company on Feb 9, 2017 for two (2) invoices (T003192 & T003493).  Based on its review of the 
BMO blocked account and the Company’s systems, the Monitor has been unable to locate these 
funds.   
  
The Monitor enquired of the Company and Bob Thomas on June 9, 2017 if they would be able to 
assist in locating these funds.  The response from Bob Thomas was this is to be addressed through 
counsel.  
  
As a result, we ask that you confer with your client and confirm the whereabouts of the $36,505.81 
as soon as possible and return such funds to the BMO lockbox bank account. 
  
Regards, 
Sam 
  
  
  
  
 
Sam P. Rappos 

 

Lawyer 
 

 Chaitons LLP 
 

T: 416.218.1137 
 

 

From: Sam P. Rappos  
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 2:23 PM 
To: 'David T. Ullmann' 

This communication is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed, and may contain information
which is privileged or confidential. Any other delivery, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited
and is not a waiver of privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this telecommunication in error, please
notify the sender immediately by return electronic mail and destroy the message.   
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Cc: 'Lonergan, Clark'; Forbes, Katherine; Mahmood, Wajahat; Ken Rosenstein; 'Sam Babe' 
Subject: RE: Thomas Canning 
Importance: High 
  
David, 
  
Further to my emails to you dated May 31 and June 3 regarding the whereabouts of certain funds, we 
wanted to bring to your attention a similar matter that has just come to the Monitor’s attention. 
  
As detailed in the attached e-mail, the Monitor, with the assistance of an employee of the Company, 
received payment information and a balance confirmation from Garden Fresh (the “Customer”) in 
the course of attempting to reconcile the Company’s accounts receivable.   
  
The Customer reported payment of three (3) invoices on or about February 13, 2017 totaling 
US$76,359.96 (T003460 - $24,942.96, T003462 - $25,704, T003528 - $25,704).  These 
payments were processed through Custom House/Western Union. 
  
These payments could not be traced to any deposits made to the BMO lockbox bank account.   
  
The Monitor inquired of the senior finance person, Eva, as to any information relating to these 
payments received.  Eva was able to find email correspondence that indicated that the direction of 
payment instructions were to be provided by Bob Thomas.  Eva had no knowledge as to what 
instructions were given to Custom House/Western Union by Mr. Thomas.  
  
The Monitor enquired with Mr. Thomas regarding the directions provided to Custom House/Western 
Union, and where the above payments were deposited, but he indicated that he was advised by you 
that these diversion matters are being handled between counsel. 
  
As a result, we ask that you confer with your client and confirm the whereabouts of the 
US$76,359.96 as soon as possible and return such funds to the BMO lockbox bank account. 
  
Regards, 
Sam 
  
  
  
  
Sam P. Rappos 

 

Lawyer 
 

 Chaitons LLP 
 

T: 416.218.1137 
 

  

From: David T. Ullmann [mailto:DUllmann@blaney.com]  
Sent: Monday, June 05, 2017 10:04 AM 
To: Sam P. Rappos 
Cc: 'Lonergan, Clark'; Forbes, Katherine; Mahmood, Wajahat; 'Ken Rosenstein'; Sam Babe; William Thomas 
Subject: Re: Thomas Canning 
  
Sam, 
Thank you for your email. Please be advised as follows. 
We note that all of the cheques to which you refer in your email materially predate your client’s report to court 
which indicated that only minimal funds had been diverted, as itemized therein. Given that your client's 
principal mandate at that time was to track down the allegedly missing fund, the company relied on the that 
report as evidence on this issue and thereafter spent little to no time considering this issue as it appeared 
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resolved. We also note that your client has consistently complained about the conditions of the books and 
records of the company and yet it seems it is now seeking to strictly rely on those same books and records to 
jump to conclusions that funds are missing.  Given the receiver's own findings and the state of the records, 
despite your email is it not equally likely that there may not be an issue here at all or that it is a very small 
one? In any event, the allegation you are raising merit review and we are reviewing this with our client. We are 
advised and wish it noted for the record that despite the statement in your emails, the company and the obligors 
have at all times cooperated and answered the questions put them.  The company will continue to cooperate in 
respect of this matter, including contacting the customers who claim that these cheques have been provided and 
reviewing its records in respect of same. As you are aware though, the company is somewhat distracted by the 
RISP process, which I understand remains very active, so the response may not be immediate. I have previously 
provided my clients with the court order and have again highlighted the paragraph you note in your email.  
With respect to the issue with the migrant workers, I am advised that the truth of the matter is as follows. When 
Richter was appointed, the company met with Richter and explained to them the nature of how the migrant 
worker system functions. This led to the Monitor approving the engagement of a finite number of migrant 
workers which the company did with the Monitor’s approval and oversight. Last week, 3 of those workers 
asked to be excused from work so that they could return to Jamaica. The company, with the Monitor’s 
oversight, went through the usual regulatory/immigration process to allow these workers to return to Jamaica. 
As a result, the company will be short 3 migrant workers. It has made arrangements to replace these workers, as 
they are required for operations. It has not, however, purchased any plane tickets or otherwise made any final or 
irreversible commitments and would not do so without the Monitor’s approval and oversight. Incidentally, it is 
worth noting that the total cost to the company of purchasing tickets for these workers to come to Canada is in 
the aggregate around $500 per ticket or $1500 in total. I am assured that no one will be getting on any planes 
without your client’s approval. The company has no money with which to purchase tickets without it.   
With respect to the alleged mislabeling of product, we are advised by our client that while this has apparently 
happened, that it was likely an unintentional clerical error, that it is a minor issue (approximately $10-15,000 
worth of product) and was unintentional. Errors of this type are not uncommon from time to time in a process 
the size and scope of the Company's. We understand that many customers require different wording on the cans 
of products the company ships (best before, vs use by, vs just the date, etc.) and as such the product is labelled 
with the wording at the time of shipping and not at the time of storage. The most likely explanation is that a run 
of 2015 products was recently processed (which would have included a 2018 best before date) and the printer 
was not properly reset for the run of 2014 product which followed and the error was not immediately noticed. 
The company also notes that this error most likely occurred as a result of funding restrictions imposed by the 
Monitor and Bridging which limited the staffing the company would otherwise ordinarily have had monitoring 
this issue. However, I am advised that the problem can be solved. The product can simply be re-labeled and re-
shipped. It is still salable.   
Finally,  please we are advised that apparently the Monitor and or Bridging have refused to approve the invoices 
presented by each of Rol-land Farms and Speedling Inc. for the millions of seedlings which were grown during 
this process.  As we have advised our client, these are clearly post-filing obligations and I am sure you will 
agree that the Monitor will be personally liable to these companies if these amounts are not paid for services 
rendered. Further, we remind you that the seedling growers can also make application and or complaint to the 
Farm Products Marketing Board, which will jeopardize the company’s licence. Please ensure that these two 
greenhouses are paid immediately on Monday. The Monitor has been provided with the specific invoices 
(which you referred to in your email of May 25) by the company. 
Regards, 
David  

 
 
David T. Ullmann 
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Partner 
 
dullmann@blaney.com 

 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 
 Blaney.com 

  
 

  

From: Sam P. Rappos <samr@chaitons.com> 
Sent: June 3, 2017 12:42 PM 
To: David T. Ullmann 
Cc: 'Lonergan, Clark'; Forbes, Katherine; Mahmood, Wajahat; 'Ken Rosenstein'; Sam Babe 
Subject: Thomas Canning  
  
David, 
  
As you know, Richter Advisory Group was appointed as Monitor of the Company pursuant to the 
Order of the Court dated May 1, 2017, a copy of which is attached hereto.  The role of the Monitor is 
also detailed in the Accommodation Agreement dated April 29, 2017, a copy of which is attached 
hereto. 
  
Pursuant to paragraph 9 of the Order, the Monitor has been empowered and authorized to act with 
respect to the property, assets and undertakings of the Company (the “Property”).    Under the 
Agreement, the Company is required to promptly provide all information requested by the Monitor, 
provide full access to the books and records of the Company and the Property, and fully cooperate 
with the Monitor in implementing the Agreement.  The Agreement also confirms that the Monitor’s 
powers include taking steps to secure the Property and having oversight of sales, supply, 
expenditures and other business decisions.  The Company is required to obtain prior approval of the 
Monitor in respect of any business decisions including expenditures.   
  
As detailed in the email dated May 31, 2017, a copy of which is attached, the Monitor recently 
discovered copies of three cheques from customers in the aggregate amount of CDN$32,930.67, and 
a copy of a cheque from a customer in the amount of US$54,757.77.  The Monitor has confirmed 
that these cheques were not deposited into the Company’s blocked account.  The Monitor has been 
repeatedly informed by the Company that it has no other bank accounts.  The Monitor asked Mr. Bob 
Thomas for additional information with respect to these cheques, and his response was that he 
followed your instructions as the Company’s lawyer.  Mr. Thomas did not provide any information as 
to the whereabouts of the cheques or funds to the extent they were deposited. 
  
In accordance with its powers pursuant to the Order and the Agreement, we hereby demand, on 
behalf of the Monitor, that the Company return the cheques forthwith to the Monitor, in the event 
they have not been cashed, or return forthwith to the Monitor the amounts of CDN$32,930.67 and 
US$54,757.77 in the event the cheques were cashed. 
  
Also, further to my email to you dated May 25, 2017, a copy of which is attached, the Monitor 
continues to request information from the Company regarding a listing of all customer payments 
made via custom house/western union so that receipts and deposits can be traced to the BMO 
blocked account and the accounts receivable balance can be updated accordingly.  
  
Lastly, the Monitor was approached by an employee of the Company yesterday, June 2, 2017 and the 
Monitor was informed about the following two troubling items: 

This communication is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed, and may contain information
which is privileged or confidential. Any other delivery, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited
and is not a waiver of privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this telecommunication in error, please
notify the sender immediately by return electronic mail and destroy the message.   
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        The Company has made arrangements for three migrant workers from Jamaica to arrive on 

Thursday June 8, 2017. The Company did not consult or seek the approval of the Monitor 
with respect to this, in violation of the terms of the Agreement.  On behalf of the Monitor, we 
hereby demand that the Company immediately takes steps to cancel these arrangements and 
provide written confirmation of this cancellation to the Monitor.  

  
        The Company has been intentionally mislabelling certain of its 2014 products so that some of 

its “aging” inventory can be monetized.  The Monitor understands that rules and regulations 
require that canned products are to have a 3 year after canning best before date, not the 4 
year best before date that was placed on identified product (certain canned items were listed 
as having best before dates of 2018 notwithstanding that the tomatoes were canned in 2014 
per Julian Date).   The Monitor, with the assistance of the respective employee, has segregated 
this inventory and pictures were taken.  The Monitor is currently compiling a listing of the 
shipping documents with respect the mislabelled product that has already been shipped to 
customers .  The Monitor understands that the Company is currently subject to a number of 
outstanding charges by the Canadian Food and Inspection Agency and other regulatory bodies 
with respect to previous mislabelling issues.   

  
We trust that you will ensure that the foregoing matters are brought to your client’s attention and be 
given the attention and consideration these serious issues deserve and require. 
  
Regards, 
Sam 
  
  
  
  
  
Sam P. Rappos  
Lawyer 
Direct Tel: 416.218.1137 
Direct Fax: 416.218.1837 
samr@chaitons.com  

  
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor, Toronto, Canada, M2N 7E9
www.chaitons.com  

 

 

Note: This e‐mail may be privileged and/or confidential, and the sender does not waive any related rights and obligations. Any distribution, use or copying of this e‐
mail or the information it contains by other than an intended recipient is unauthorized. If you received this e‐mail in error, please advise me (by return e‐mail or 
otherwise) immediately. 
  
Ce courrier électronique est confidentiel et protégé. L'expéditeur ne renonce pas aux droits et obligations qui s'y rapportent. Toute diffusion, utilisation ou copie de 
ce message ou des renseignements qu'il contient par une personne autre que le (les) destinataire(s) désigné(s) est interdite. Si vous recevez ce courrier électronique 
par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser immédiatement, par retour de courrier électronique ou par un autre moyen. 
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Sam P. Rappos

From: Sam P. Rappos
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 3:26 PM
To: David T. Ullmann
Cc: Clark Lonergan; Ken Rosenstein; Sam Babe; Wajahat Mahmood; Katherine Forbes
Subject: Fwd: Missing cheques
Attachments: image32adeb.JPG

Categories: DM, Recipient Copy, #52648 : 3932618

David, 
 
We wanted to notify you of the information discovered by the Monitor regarding diversion of funds by your client, as 
detailed in the email enclosed below.   
 
We will advise Tim Dunn of this as well.   
 
Regards, 
Sam 
 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Lonergan, Clark" <CLonergan@Richter.ca> 
Date: May 31, 2017 at 3:01:58 PM EDT 
To: "Sam P. Rappos" <samr@chaitons.com> 
Cc: "Forbes, Katherine" <KForbes@richter.ca>, "Mahmood, Wajahat" <WMahmood@richter.ca> 
Subject: Re: Missing cheques 

Sam 

The Monitor was reviewing Company records to reconcile the Fremont Company 
(Rockford Division) account due to a significant short pay on the customers last 
remittance to the Company when it was discovered that a certain payment had not been 
deposited into the BMO locked account or any other account known to the Monitor.  The 
Monitor then expanded its search to look through other Company records for  the period 
of January 2017 to May 2017. The Monitor has not performed a detailed review of this 
time period or reviewed the period prior to January 2017, which could result in further 
findings.  
  
During this review the Monitor identified the following cheques copies that were not able 
to be traced to the known bank accounts.  
  

Cheque From 
Cheque 
Date  Currency  Cheque #  Cheque Amount 

 

 

Ali‐Mondee Ltee  04/22/2017 CAD  19750                   6,500.05   

Ventura Foods Canada Ltd.  04/03/2017 CAD  10904                22,335.20   

UNFI Canada  04/12/2017 CAD  363258                   4,095.42   

              32,930.67   

 

The Fremont Company  04/06/2017 USD  47808                54,757.77   
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              54,757.77 

  
  
The Monitor was told to speak with Bob when enquiring about these amounts. When 
approached, Bob’s response, without looking at the cheque copies or information about 
the documents in hand, was he abided by his counsel’s instructions and did not deviate 
from his counsel’s instructions. He did not deny or acknowledge the misdirection of the 
funds.  
  
The Company, and specifically Bob, was asked on numerous occasions by the 
IR/Monitor, with the exception of the previously noted $10k that was deposited to the 
Company's BMO disbursement account, if there were instances where funds were 
deposited into accounts other than the BMO blocked accounts. The response at all times 
was “No”.  
  
When requesting further information, Bob instructed he would look into it at a later time 
as he was busy with the RISP process.  
  

  

  

<imageedcd7d.JPG> 

  

Wajahat Mahmood, CPA, CA, CBV 

Senior Associate 
D.416.642.0820 
T.416.488.2345 - 2239 

WMahmood@richter.ca 

  

Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
181 Bay Street, Suite 3320 
Bay Wellington Tower 
Toronto ON  M5J 2T3 

richter.ca 

  

  
  

 
  
Clark Lonergan, CPA, CA, CIRP 
D. 416.485.5502  
T. 416.488.2345 - 2301 
C. 416.844.0843 
CLonergan@Richter.ca 

  
Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
181 Bay Street, Suite 3320 
Bay Wellington Tower 
Toronto ON  M5J 2T3 
richter.ca 
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Sam P. Rappos  
Lawyer 
Direct Tel: 416.218.1137 
Direct Fax: 416.218.1837 
samr@chaitons.com  

 
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor, Toronto, Canada, M2N 7E9 
www.chaitons.com  

 

 

Note: This e‐mail may be privileged and/or confidential, and the sender does not waive any related rights and obligations. Any distribution, use or copying of this e‐
mail or the information it contains by other than an intended recipient is unauthorized. If you received this e‐mail in error, please advise me (by return e‐mail or 
otherwise) immediately. 
  
Ce courrier électronique est confidentiel et protégé. L'expéditeur ne renonce pas aux droits et obligations qui s'y rapportent. Toute diffusion, utilisation ou copie de 
ce message ou des renseignements qu'il contient par une personne autre que le (les) destinataire(s) désigné(s) est interdite. Si vous recevez ce courrier électronique 
par erreur, veuillez m'en aviser immédiatement, par retour de courrier électronique ou par un autre moyen.  
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May 17, 2017 

VIA EMAIL 

David Ullmann 
Blaney McMurtry LLP 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, Ontario M5C 3G5 
 
Re:  Thomas Canning (Maidstone) Limited (the “Company”) 

Dear Mr. Ullmann, 

We write to you in response to your e-mail dated Monday May 15, 2017.   

The Company has asked the Monitor to re-consider its recommendation that the Company 
proceed with contracting with growers to plant 150 acres of tomato crop during the RISP 
period,  as  opposed  to  the  400  acres  desired  by  the  Company.    The  Company  has  also 
requested that the time frame for submissions of bids in the RISP be extended by one week 
and that certain projections you circulated on Friday May 13, 2017, along with a letter from 
the Company, be included in the RISP dataroom. 

At the outset, we wish to make it clear that Richter is well aware of its role as court officer 
in its appointment as Monitor.  Although it should not have to be said, Richter at all times 
has and will continue act  in  the best  interests of all of  the Company’s stakeholders when 
carrying out its mandate as Court-appointed Monitor. 

Set out below are the Monitor’s responses to each of the requests made by the Company and 
issues raised by it in your e-mails.   

To summarize: 

(a) the Monitor has reviewed all of the financial and other information available 
to  it  and,  following  a  re-consideration,  remains  of  the  view  that  the  best 
course of action for all of the Company’s stakeholders is for the Company to 
proceed with  arranging  for  growers  to plant 150  acres  of  crop during  the 
RISP period;  

(b) the Monitor will consider an extension of the RISP deadlines pending receipt 
of responses and activity in the RISP over the next week; and 

(c) the  Monitor  does  not  support  the  Company’s  request  to  include  the 
projections you circulated last week and/or a letter from the Company in the 
dataroom. 

 

REPLY TO:  SAM RAPPOS 
FILE NO.:  52648 
DIRECT:  416-218-1137 
FAX:  416-218-1837 
EMAIL:  samr@chaitons.com 
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Summary of the Company’s Position 

Based  on  our  review  of  your  e-mail  and  subsequent  emails,  the  Company’s  position  is 
believed to be as follows: 

1. The Company has been operating under a business plan  to  contract  growing 400 
acres of crops, this amount was previously agreed to by Bridging, the Company has a 
license for 400 acres and has committed to proceed with 400 acres, and the funding 
of  the  planting  of  400  acres  is  a  “critical  payment”  under  the  Accommodation 
Agreement. 

2. Growing 150 acres of  tomatoes will  likely  ruin  the business of  the Company, and 
result in the Company losing customers and its license and will decrease the value of 
the Company’s business during the RISP. 

Accommodation Agreement 

As you know, the Monitor is not a party to the Accommodation Agreement.   The terms of 
the agreement were negotiated and agreed  to by  the Company and Bridging.    It  is correct 
that Richter did have an opportunity  to  review a draft of  the Accommodation Agreement 
prior to its execution.   

We do not believe there is any value for the Monitor to delve into an argument as to how 
the  terms  of  the  Accommodation  Agreement  should  be  interpreted  and  what  were  the 
intentions of the parties when negotiating the agreement.   

We note that, in our view, the role of the Monitor under the Accommodation Agreement is 
to make  its recommendations  to  the parties.   That  is all.   Notwithstanding your repeated 
assertions, the Monitor cannot, and has no power to, compel Bridging to advance funds to 
the Company.    

400 acres v. 150 acres 

In response to the statements made by you in your e-mails, we note that: 

(a) the  Monitor  has  no  personal  knowledge  and  thus  cannot  speak  to  your 
comments with respect to what was communicated to Mr. Marr of Bridging 
regarding  the Company’s business plan  and/or what  transpired during  any 
meetings held during March 2017.   Those issues are between the Company 
and Bridging.  In the same vein, the Monitor cannot comment on any license 
issues  and/or  what  may  have  been  discussed  by  the  Company  and  the 
Commission, as  the Monitor has only been provided with  information and 
communications on a second hand basis; and 

(b) at  no  time  did  the  Monitor  recommend  payment  of  costs  related  to  the 
Company  contracting  with  growers  to  plant  400  acres.    The  decisions  to 
plant  seedlings  in  greenhouses  sufficient  for  400  acres  and  making 
substantial payments for seeds and greenhouses were made by the Company 
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prior  the Monitor’s appointment.   Any payments made subsequent  to  that, 
which  is  believed  to  be  approximately  $6,000,  was  recommended  by  the 
Monitor so  that all options would remain open  to  the Company during  the 
RISP and while  the Monitor was  in  the process of reviewing  the Company’s 
books  and  records  and  assisting  the  Company  in  preparing  a  financial 
forecast.     

You have indicated that the Company has been “operating on its business plan to operate 
400 acres of crops”.  However, the Company has provided no business plan to the Monitor 
based on 400 acres, or any acres for that matter.  Additionally, given the resignation of the 
Company’s CFO  in March 2017, the  lack of financial acumen of the Company’s principals, 
and  the Company’s  current  financial  resources  available  to  it,  the Company  is unable  to 
provide  any  credible  business  plan  that  would  support  the  400  acres  that  it  desires  to 
produce.   

Other  than  the Company’s bald assertions  that 400 acres  is key,  it has not produced any 
documents or information to support its assertions that 150 acres would negatively impact 
the business.  In both instances, the Company is securing tomato feedstock and producing 
organic  and  conventional  tomato  product.    Additionally,  given  the  Company’s  historical 
financial  performance  (losses),  current  balance  sheet  (significant  amounts  of  past  due 
accounts  payable  and  high  debt  load),  and  senior  management  deficiencies,  it  is  the 
Monitor’s  view  that  it  is  likely  that  potentially  interested  parties  under  the  RISP will  be 
focussed on  the Company’s asset base and production capacity as opposed  to  the current 
crop production and respective canning cycle.  

Although it has been discussed by the Monitor with the Company on numerous occasions, 
and communicated to yourself and counsel to Bridging, the Monitor’s recommendation for 
the Company to proceed with 150 acres as opposed to 400 acres was based on the following 
factors, among others: 

(a) the Company does not have sufficient  finance resources  to adequately plan 
and monitor the Company’s financial performance and liquidity needs.  The 
Company  continues  to  have  limited  ability  to  provide  visibility  for  the 
Company’s  stakeholders  into  the  Company’s  short/medium/long  term  cash 
flow projections; 

(b) the Monitor has no confidence in the completeness of the Company’s books 
and  records  and  in  the  ability  of  the  Company  to  make  financially 
supportable operational decisions, which includes the following: 

(i) Inventory and Sales: 

(A) the  Company  produced  on  approximately  300  acres  in  its 
2016 crop production, which resulted in  a significant level of 
inventory  on-hand  of  approximately  $10.7  million,  even 
though the next production cycle  is only months away.   This 
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raises  significant  concerns  that  the  Company  is  producing 
inventory without the required customer base;  

(B) the Company’s  FY16  sales  are  projected  to  be $5.5 million, 
which  is  a  42%  year-over-year  decline.    As  result,  the 
Company’s current sales trend will not be able to sell through 
the  existing  inventory  and  the  new  inventory  generated 
through the proposed 400 acres of planting;  

(C) the  Company  has  significant  inventory  management 
constraints (the person responsible  for  inventory and quality 
control  resigned  in  September  2016)  and  has  limited 
knowledge of what and where its current inventory levels are; 
and 

(D) an  inventory  count  performed  by  the  Interim  Receiver with 
the  assistance  of  the  Company  indicated  a  $1.0  to  $2.0 
million overstatement and noted  approximately $400,000 in 
aged inventory or damaged product. 

(ii) Accounts  Receivable  –  the Monitor  has  identified  several  instances 
(approximately  $600,000)  from  the  period  of  November  2016  to 
April  2017  where  customer  payments  were  deposited  in  the 
Company’s bank  accounts but were not  recorded  in  the Company’s 
books and records.  Based on this overstatement it is difficult for the 
Company  and  the Monitor  to  assess what  cash  flows  are  still  to be 
received and their associated timing of receipt;  

(iii) Accounts Payable –  the accounts payable  ledger  is  significantly past 
due  and  includes  invoices  that  have  not  been  entered  by  the 
Company  and  does  not  include  significant  payments  the  Monitor 
understands have been made by the principals; 

(iv) Operational Decisions: 

(A) the  Company  is  unable  to  generate  and/or  provide  the 
Monitor  with  any  reliable  reports  for  operational  decisions 
(i.e.  standard  costing,  gross  margin  by  product,  sales  by 
customer  by  product  category,  etc.),  which  reduces  the 
confidence the Monitor can place on the Company’s ability to 
assess, plan and/or monitor any proposed business plan; 

(B) the  Company  continues  to  operate  at  a  net  loss,  which  is 
consistent  with  its  historic  performance,  and  the  Company 
has  been  selling  organic  product  to  Neil  Jones,  its  largest 
customer  of  organic  product,  with  a  negative  gross margin.  
The Monitor understands that this came as a surprise to the 
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Company as it and the Monitor worked together to assess the 
FY18 sales forecast; and 

(C) the Company was of  the view  that paste sales were a pivotal 
product  line  and  generated  significant  profits  and,  on  this 
basis, the Company planned on a substantial portion of 2017 
feedstock  to  be  used  for  paste  production.    However,  the 
Company’s  and Monitor’s  recent  analysis  has  indicated  that 
paste generates a mere 2% margin. 

(c) to proceed with 400 acres, the Company may require additional cash and/or 
security  to  be  posted  by  Bridging  in  the  amount  of  approximately  $2.8 
million.  The Company would likely only require less than $1.0 million to be 
posted by Bridging  if  it proceeds with 150 acres.    Such payment would be 
made upfront, as the Company defaulted under the 2016 growers contracts, 
resulting in a lawsuit from 9 of 14 growers in the amount of approximately 
$3.0  million  and  settled  with  3  of  the  14  growers  for  approximately 
$500,000 (payable over 10 years), with 2 growers currently outstanding.  In 
the Monitor’s view, it would be prudent, given all of the risks outlined above, 
to minimize cash outlays in the circumstances. 

Extension of the RISP Submission Deadline 

The  Monitor  will  consider  the  Company’s  request  for  the  extension  of  the  RISP  bid 
submission deadline based on the responses it receives from interested parties and activity 
in the RISP during the next week. 

Dataroom 

The Monitor does not support  the Company’s request  for  its additional projection and/or 
letter from the Company to be placed in the dataroom.  As has been discussed with you, the 
numbers in that projection were taken from an early draft forecast circulated for discussion 
purposes only that had not yet been fully reviewed by the Company and/or been finalized by 
the Company and the Monitor.  That projection should not be relied upon by any party, let 
alone potentially interested parties.     

It is the Monitor’s view, based on its vast experience in this area, that it would be harmful 
to  the  RISP  to  have  multiple  projections  in  the  dataroom,  as  it  would  serve  to  confuse 
potentially interested parties and likely result in them distrusting the state of the business 
and accuracy of the financials of the Company. 

We would be happy to discuss the foregoing with you at your convenience. 
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Yours truly, 
CHAITONS LLP 
 

Sam Rappos 

(computer generated signature) 

Sam Rappos 
LAWYER 

Cc:  Client 
  Aird & Berlis LLP 
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Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
181 Bay Street, 33rd Floor 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3 
www.richter.ca

TRANSACTION OPPORTUNITY: 
PRODUCE PROCESSING AND CANNING OPERATION

Company Overview 

The Company is a family-owned food processor licensed under the Ontario Farm Products Marketing 
Commission and regulated by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency. The Company enjoys a solid 
reputation for quality and operates its canning facility to Safe Quality Food (SQF) 2000 standards.  

The Company processes and packages both conventional and organic produce from local farms into a 
variety of canned, drum and tote products.  These products then are sold under the Company’s own brand 
as well as under the private labels of some of its largest customers.  

Annual production capacity is approximately 36,000 to 45,000 tons of produce during the three-month 
processing season which runs from mid-August through the end of October/early November.    

Key Investment Highlights 

The Company offers potential investors an attractive opportunity due to the following positive attributes: 

Operating in a $3.2 billion dollar industry in Canada, greater than 40% concentrated in Ontario 

• The Company is one of only eight licensed processors within its respective produce segment of this 
industry in Ontario, and contracted approximately 10% of the 2016 crop within this segment.  

Long standing history and reputation  

• The Company has been in Southwestern Ontario for over 80 years and has developed strong 
relationships with local farms to secure consistent quality produce feedstock.  

Strong customer base in both Canada and the USA 

• The Company’s customer base includes Canadian and American national grocery retail chains and 
large re-processors. 

Significant real estate holdings allowing for future expansion and development 

• The Company’s property comprises eight separate parcels of land including: the plant and 48,000 
sq.ft. warehouse on 58 acres (21 & 37 acres of industrial land and farmland, respectively); 32 acres of 
vacant farmland approved for future development of a new canning facility; and  an additional six  
separate parcels totaling approximately 200 acres of farmland. 

• Significant farmland allows the Company to utilize manage in own processing waste organically. 

Solicitation Process 

The Company, with the assistance of Richter Advisory Group Inc. and its affiliates, (“Richter”) is 
soliciting offers from third parties interested in one or more of:  (A) refinancing of the Company’s debt 
obligations; investment in the Company; purchase of the Company’s business and assets, including its 
owed real estate core to its processing operations and (B) purchase of the Company’s other real estate 
assets (the “Potential Transaction(s)”). 

 The bid process contemplates the following general steps to conclude the Potential Transaction(s) (the 
“Bid Process”): 



• Interested parties shall be required to execute a non-disclosure agreement (“NDA”) and return it 
to Richter in order to gain access to confidential information maintained in a data room; 

• Parties will be required to submit a non-binding offer (“Initial Offer”) to Richter by 5:00 pm 
Eastern Standard Time (“EST”) on May 26, 2017 (the “Bid Deadline”).   

• Richter, with the assistance of the Company, shall have discretion to consult and negotiate with 
any party who is likely to consummate a transaction  (the “Qualified Bidder(s)”) with respect to 
their Initial Offer; 

• Upon selection of acceptable Initial Offers, the acceptable Qualified Bidders may conduct any 
further due diligence they require, and by no later than June 2, 2017 at 5:00 pm EST provide 
Richter with a binding offer (“Binding Offer Deadline”), waving any conditions other than the 
procurement of a sale approval and vesting order, and including a deposit of at least the lesser of: 
10% of the cash purchase price; or $500,000 (the “Binding Offer(s)”); 

• Richter, with the assistance of the Company shall negotiate and finalize the required definitive 
agreement with the applicable Qualified Bidder by no later than 5:00 pm EST on June 15, 2017.  
A template agreement shall be made available; and 

• The Company shall promptly seek a sale approval order with the Ontario Superior Court of 
Justice (Commercial List) and close the chosen transaction by no later than June 30, 2017 (the 
“Closing Date”); and 

• The Company is not required to accept the highest or best offer, or any offer received; 

• It is at the Company’s discretion as to what constitutes a qualified bidder (e.g. financial 
capability), best offer and if the timeline and/or terms outlined above are required to be altered. 

Confidentiality and Disclaimer 

• This document has been prepared on information provided by the Company and is intended to 
provide preliminary information to interested parties to formulate the basis of their refinancing, 
investment or acquisition intent.  The information contained herein is confidential and proprietary 
to the Company.   Accordingly, the reader agrees to treat all information as strictly confidential 
and shall not disclose, either in part or in whole, to any party not directly involved in the 
refinancing, investment or acquisition decision. 

• This document is not intended for general circulation or publication and cannot be reproduced in 
any form without written permission of Richter and the Company.  This document does not 
constitute a prospectus, offering memorandum or public offering.  No guarantees are made or 
implied with regards to the Proposed Transaction(s) that may ultimately result. 

If you would like to execute an NDA or discuss any specific questions regarding this transaction 
opportunity, please direct all enquiries to: 

Clark Lonergan Katherine Forbes Wuji Mahmood
Senior Vice President Vice President Senior Associate 

(416) 485-5502 (416) 785-1151 (416) 642-0840 
clonergan@richter.ca kforbes@richter.ca wmahmood@richter.ca
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May 26, 2017 

lUclller Advisory Group Inc. 
181 Bay Sirect, Suite 3320 
Bay Wellington Tower 
Toronto, ON MSJ ZTJ 

Anenlioo: Clark l.ooerg•n (clooergan@ricbter.ca) 

-&ndlO -

Thomas C..arlniog (Maid,lone) Lld. 
326 South Talbo1 R.oad 
Maidstone, ON NOR !KO 

J\tttntion: \Villiam Thom.as 

Dear Sirs/Meodarncs: 

Re: Purcba"' of A,.etJ of Thomas Canninit (Maid•lone) Ltd. •nd 692194 Ontario 1.td. 
(colloctivcly, the "Vendor'") 

This letter of intent SCl.S out the tcnns and conditions in connection with an ofTc..T to purchase 
substantially all of the AS$<.1s of the Company by: SAN'J'OKH MAHAi. and/or on behalf of a 
company 10 be incorpora!A:d (the " Purchaser") 

Purcha~ As .. IS. The Vendor shall sell all righ~ 1;tJc and int<.-rcst in and to all assets, 
properties and undcnaking of (the " Purchased A,.cts") connected wilh the Vendor's 
wholesale !""1ato canning business (lhc ··&sinus") including. withwt limitation, the 
followin!\. but excluding cenain assas to be designated by the Purchaser (die ".Exclud<d 
Assets'''): 

(a) all accounts receivable or lbc VendO< which, for greater certainty, includes: 

(i) any accounts receivable in respc;ct ofwhicb the Vendor las receivod po<t­
dated cheques from customet'S; 

(ii) any HST rdund °' oth<:r 8"' emmcnt °'other refund. and 

(iii) all cash and all pre-payments and depo;its made by the VM<lor. 

(b) all office furniture. machinery and eqoipmcnt and fixed assets of the Vendor 
wherever located and, subject to Section 10 hereof, all righis oflbe Vendor under 
all equipment lease< (the "Equipment Leases"); 

(c) all owned real P1VPCf1Y of the Venda< and. subjec1 to Section 10 bettor. all rights 
uuder real property leases and w&rchouse and storage agn:cmentef11T1U1gemen1.s; 

@) 

-



(d) all inventory inclwting all wOO. in process and raw m•taials and supplies of the 
Vendw. 

(c) all rights of the Vendor to any licenses. CQIUCl!ts, apptUVals, certifications or other 
similar rights and/or propaty (the "Licenses"), 

(I) all imellc"Ctu31 property of the Vendor; and 

(g) all purchase ordetS for the supply of goods. all rigllts lo receive goods in respoct 
of "the 2017 growing >ea.<on" and all rights under all contracts ••d agreements in 
eonnection wilh same 

2 As Is Wbere ls. Notwitbslanding anything comained he<cin. the Purchaser confirms that 
it has entered in10 this Agreement on the bbis that 

(a) the Purchas<.-r bas conduo1od o< will conduct its own investigations including 
regarding tide to the Purebased ASSCIS; 

(b) the Purchaser is buying Jhc Purchased Assets on an "a.< is. where is" basis: 

(c) the Purchased AsselS are bciDg purcha=I as they will exist and 11 their location 
on the Closing Date (as defined below) and no adjustments will be allowed to the 
Purchaser for any change in condition, value. quantity or quality of the Purchased 
Assets; and 

(d) the Vcndor ha.< made no rep=wions. warranties. statements or promise< and 
has not ngrccd to 111y condition (save and except as expressly staled in this 
Agreemelll) with ""J'C"1. to the Purchased /\~<els. wllelher stawtory, exp"'" or 
implied. oral or written, legal. equitable, conventional. collateral or otherwise, all 
or which are expressly excluded, as 10: 

(i) titJe., including. without limit.alion. the existence. vaJidity, regjsLralion, 
e.nf0<ccability or priority of any m~cs, charges. licos, encumbrances, 
wcuriry in1.cn:srs, claim'( or demands of whatsoever natun: or J.:jnd 
af'f'ccring or in sn}' way relatin_q to any or all of the Purchased AS.S<.."tS: 

(ii) lhc cxisteoce. conditioo. mcrcbantabilit)', description. fitness for any 
particular purpose or use. suitability. du~ility. mmketability. condition, 
quantity, quality or collecubility of any and 311 of the Purchased Assel>. 

3. Purcl>uc Price. The consideration to be given fo< the purdwe 2t1d assignment of the 
Purchased Asset$ will be paid and satisfied punuant to the paymcm of the amount of 

 in cash and the assumption by the Purchaser upon closing ("<:losing") of the 
transaction conte1nplatcd herd>y (the .. l 'raos.xctioo") ot' all rcmainjng ubligations of the 
Vendor relating to the indebtedness owing to Bridging finance Inc, as l&C"t 
\Jlridfing"), including without limilarioo, any c:osts, fees, c>cpcnses, IOSS<.-s, damages 
inctUTed by Jlridgi.ng in eonnocrion \vilh its loans 10 the Co1npany, including pursuant to 



• 

MY guarantee or indemnity in favoor of any Other pe<son 11J1d any amounts held in escrow 
for goods in coonection wilh "1be 2017 growing season·. and subject 10 Seaion 10 
hereof, the obligations of the Vendor undet the Equipment Leases, real pmpeny lcues 
and warcbouse llJTangements (collectively, lhe -Assumed Liabilities"). 

4, A<Sumed Liabilities. Other than the A'llJUmed Liabilities, by purchasing the Purcbued 
Assets, the PurcbJlser is not assuming any liabilities of tbe Vendor which arose from the 
activities of the Vendor in relation to the llusiness prior to the Closing Date. 

5. Transfer Tues. The PuJChaser shall pay on Closing, in addition to the '8tisfaction or 
the Purchase Price, all applicable sales and tm1sfer laxes exigible in connection with the 
Transaction. 

6. Deposit and Closinit Date. The Purchaser shall pay a deposit in an amount equal to 10% 
of the cash pu!Cha.<e price to cl1e Moa.itor (a< defined below) upon acceptance of cl1is 
letter of intent and lhe n:mainder of the J'urchas<: Priee shall be paid and satisfied and the 
Transaction shall close on or before the end ofbusinOS$ QO June 30. 2017 (the · aosing 
Date"). 

7. Conditions 10 <.iosing:. The parries' obligation to close the Transaction will be subject 10 
the followi11¥: 

(a) Paymen1 and satisfactioo of the Purchase Priee and any applicable W<es, 

(b) the negotiation and execution and delivery of an asset pU!Chasc agreement. and 
the receipt of a c0<1tt approval and vesting order, all salisfactOI)' 10 Monitor (a.< 
defined below), the Agenl lllld the Purchaser in respect of the Pui<;hased Assets. 

(c) confirmation of lbc provision end/or assignment or all applicable Licenses in 
favoor of 1he Purchaser, and 

(d) the receipt of the Lo11er (•s defined below) by the l'urehascr. 

8. Rrprt:sedlltioDJ and \Va_rnnties or the Vendor. The Vendor represents and warratllS 
in favour of the Purchaser: 

(•) 

(b) 

(c) 

Richler Advisory Group Inc., in its capacity as cou11 appointed monitor of all the: 
asseu. undertakings and pr0p<.Tlies of, amoog odleni, the Vendor. was appointed 
b)· Order of the On1ario Superior Coun of Justice (Commeteial List) (the 
-Court"). made May I, 2017 (lhc ·~1oni1or"): 

this Agi<;oment constitutes a legal. valid and binding oblig•tion of the Vendor 
enfOrccable agains:t it in accC>f"dancc wi[h its terms; and 

the Vendor bas not granted to any person any option, wamutt, privilege or righl. 
or any right capable of beconring any of the forego;ng {whether legal, equilablc, 
contractual or otherwise) for the J>urchsse of the Purchased Asset$. 



s 

9. Vendor's (;ovenants. The Vendor hereby covenants, widertakes and agrees to deliver 
all Purchased ASSCIS to the Purtbaser and to provide to the Purchaser a lener, in a fcnn 
sarisfacto<y lo the Purchaser, confinning to all &'TUwers, tho li=sing commission and all 
o<her reguht101)' or similar aulhori6cs, tho Purchaser's acquisition or the Purchased 
ASSCls (the .. l,<Uer"). 

IO. Designation or Leases. The Purchaser shall have until die Clo.iDg Daze to dcsigmte 
each or the Vendors' Equipment Leases and/or real property leases and warehouse 
agreements/arrangen1c-nt:s (each, an "Assigned Lease'") or as an excluded asset (each, an 
" F.x.<'luded LC'Jt8e .. ). Any such Equipment L.easc and/nr real property leases and 
warehouse •Jltt"ments/arrangoments not so designated by the Clooing Date shall be 
deemed design•~ an Excluded Lease and an excluded asset. An assignment and 
assumption of each rus;gncd Lease .. ;11 tal<e pl2e0 on the Closing Date (in eitl1cr case. 
the " O.te of Assignment"). caking into account aD)' funher period requirod to obtain an 
01·der of the Court (as contemplated herein) ordering such assignment (an ··Assignment 
Order"). 

I I. Business £mployees. The Pun:.baser shall have the right but not the obligatioo to !Ure 
present and former employees in connection "ilh the Transac1ion. As pan of its 
diligence, the Purchaser shall be J><,nnitted to contact and mec1 with management aiid 

other employees to discuss ft.nd proce.~ such prospective employment. The Pul'ch.ascr 
sball no< assume any obli!!lltions of the Vendor io any anployee(s). 

12. Esclusive Dealing. Until the Closi ng Date (in respect or the satisfaction or due diligence 
and co negotiate and finalize an asset purcha1':e agreemenl~ subject to earlier terminal.ion 
nn written notice if it becCHnt.:S reasonable to conclude that the Tran$1l(.;-tion canno1 be 
consummated htrt'Under, Vendor and the Monitor (1) will no<, directly or indirectly. and 
will cause its affili21es and its and their respc<;tive directors, affioers. employees, 
members. managers. agcnts, advisors and representatives n04 to, (i) solicit or cncour-se 
any inquiries., dlsc..'11ssio11s. proposals °' other contact. (ii) continue, prupose or enter into 
negotiations or discussi(X'IS \vith any other person, (iii) provide non-public information. or 
(iv) autl1orizc, recommend, propose or enter into any confidenrialily aJltt"menl. ~ 
sheet. Jetter or intent, putehasc agreement or o<hcr agreemart. arrangemart or 
understanding. ;n each case regarding an acquisition of all or a part of: an investment in, a 
business combination or consolidation ~vith.. or the formation of a pannership or joinL 
venture with, the Purchased ASSt't.s or the Bul>iness., in each case other than involvin¥ 
only lhe Purchaser or any ol' its afliJiates, and (2) agrees lo inform 1he Purchaser promptly 
on a contid<:nlial basis.. and in any event "'ithin two (2) business days, in writing, of any 
inquiry, discussion, expression or interest, proposal or ocher COOlllCI from any person or 
entity of the type referred 10 above. Vendor immediately shall cease and cause to be 
tcnninated all such discuss.ions.. conversations, negotiation$ and other communiea1ions 
wilh any persons conduCled hcrc~ofore with rcspeCI to any of the foregoing. 

13. Confidential.icy The tmns, CO<lditioos ond existence of this Agreement and all funhcr 
discussions and ancillary agreements belw= tho panioo will be treated on a confidential 



14. 

15. 

16. 

6 

basis, subj eel only co any appropriate disclosure to regulatOI)' authorities or the Court ""d 
as ocherwisc required by law. 

Costs and Expenses. Except as oeh.awise <pecifically set forth herein, each party will 
bear its own expenses in connt..'Ction with the Transaction. including, without limitation, 
the costs and expenses of all allomeys and agents employed by such parly. 

Rjdlt or Ass;gnmeoL The Vendor acknowledges and agrees thal the Purchaser may 
as.<ign lhc benefit or this Agreement aod any ancillary agreements in whole or in part to a 
company controll~l and directly or indirectly owned by the Purchaser. 

Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be governed by and con>1rued in accoolance with 
the laws of the Province of °'1tario and the federal la"'s of Canada applicable therein. 
This Agreement may be executed in countcrpans and delivered by fac::Amile transmi~sion 
or emailed PDF, each of which shall be deemed to be "" original. and all of which when 
taken together. shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

[SIGNATURE PAGI:: FOi LOWS] 

-



1 

Please date, >ign and rerum lhe cocJOS<d aipy of this letter of intent to the undersjgned to 
acknowledge your agreemau and accepunce to the forgoing. 

on behalf of a company to be incQ<pOralod 

By: ~~ 
N1mc: SANTOKll MAHAL 
Authorized Signing Officer 

ACCEPTED by the undersigned this _ ___, 2017. 

THOMAS CANNING (MAIDSTONI!:) LTO. 

By: 
Name: 
Auth0<iz.ed Signing Officer 

6921.94 ONTAR10 LTD. 

By: 
Name: 
Authorized Signing Officer 

ACK'i0WLEDG£0 AND AGIU:l:O TO by the undeo;igiied this ___ _ 

RJCHTF.R ADVISORY GROUP INC., 

~2017. 

in its capacity as COW1-appointcd Monitor of, among othttS, 
TROJ\fAS CAl'iNIJ\G ~IAIOSTONE) L1'0. 

fly: 

-· 
Name: Cbrk Lonergan 
Authorized Signing Officer 
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ROBERT D. THOMAS 
310 SOUTH TALBOT ROAD 

MAIDSTONE Rl, 
ONT ARIO NOR lKO 

In trust for a corporation to be incorporated 

DELIVERED VIA E-MAIL 

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 
181 Bay Street, 33rd Floor 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5J 2T3 

Attention: Clark Lonergan, Senior Vice President 

Dear Sirs: 

CONFIDENTIAL 

May 26, 2017 

Re: Proposed Purchase of the Assets of Thomas Canning (Maidstone) Limited and 
692194 Ontario Limited (collectively, the "Company") by a corporation(s) to be 

________ incorporated by Robert Thomas (the "Purchaser") 

This letter will serve as a non-binding expression of the Purchaser's intent to acquire, directly or 
through an affiliate, all of the assets of the Company (sometimes referred to herein as the 
"Business") from Richter Advisory Group Inc., in its capacity as the court appointed Monitor (the 
"Monitor") on the basis substantially as outlined below (the "Proposed Transaction"). 

l. Assets 

(a) The Purchaser will purchase all of the assets of the Company, including, but not limited 
to, the assets used by the Company in connection with the Business, and including the 
real property core to its processing operations, and the other real estate assets of the 
Company (the "Purchased Assets"); 

(b) The Purchaser shall not assume any liabilities associated with the Business or the 
Purchased Assets unless such liabilities are explicitly assumed in writing by the 
Purchaser. However, it is the intention of the Purchaser to continue to operate the 
Business with the same business partners in the farming community and to honour the 
previous commitments made by the Company to such business partners. 



2 

2. Purchase Price for the Assets 

The Purchaser is prepared to pay a purchase price of $  (the "Purchase Price") for 
the Purchased Assets, subject to adjustments usual in transactions ofthis nature (including, without 
limitation lease/license payments and deposits). The Purchaser is also prepared to assume all of 
the indebtedness owing by the Company to each of Bob Thomas, Julie Thomas, Jack Thomas and 
Bill Thomas. 

[f the Purchaser's offer is accepted, the Purchaser shall confinn the waiver of conditions and shall 
pay a deposit of $500,000.00 upon the Binding Offer Deadline of June 2, 2017. On the closing of 
the Proposed Transaction (the "Closing"), the outstanding balance of the Purchase Price shall be 
paid by \vire transfer to the Monitor's solicitors, in trust. 

3. Conditions 

This letter of intent is subject to the following conditions: 

(a) the Purchase Transaction and the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be approved by the 
Ontario Superior Court of Justice [Commercial List] (the "Court"); 

(b) the Court shall vest all of the right, title and interest of the Company and the Monitor 
in and to the Purchased Assets free and clear of any and all liens, security interests and 
encumbrances of every nature and kind whatsoever (the "Vesting Order"); 

(c) the Vesting Order shall not be subject to any legally effective stay of proceedings; and 

(d) any guarantees executed and delivered to and in favour of Bridging Financing Inc. or 
Sprott Bridging Income Fund LP by any of Robert Thomas, John Thomas, William 
Thomas or Julie Thomas are to be released upon Closing. 

4. Employment Matters and Associate Agreements 

The Purchaser will not be obligated to offer employment to any employee of the Company. 
However, it is the intention of the Purchaser to continue the employment of all current employees 
on substantially the same terms as currently exist with the Company. 

5. Taxes 

(a) The Purchaser shall be responsible for and shall pay all federal and provincial sales or 
other transfer taxes arising as a result of the closing of the Proposed Transaction, or, 
alternatively, shall provide the Company and the Monitor with appropriate exemption 
certificates. 

(b) The Purchaser, Company and Monitor will, through good faith negotiations, agree 
upon an allocation of the Purchase Price among the Purchased Assets for tax purposes. 
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(c) The Company and Purchaser shall, on Closing, elect jointly under subsection 167(1) 
of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) in respect of the sale of the Purchased Assets. The 
Purchaser shall undertake to file such election with Canada Revenue Agency not later 
than the day on which it is required to file its HST return for its repo1ting period which 
includes the date of Closing. 

6. Due Diligence 

The Purchaser and its representatives will be provided with full and complete access to the assets, 
books, records, personnel and premises of the Company in order to conduct its legal, operational 
and financial review of the assets and the Business. The acquisition is subject to completion of the 
Purchaser's investigation of the assets, affairs and condition of the Business, and satisfaction with 
the results of such investigation. Such due diligence shall be completed on or before June 2, 2017. 

7. Costs 

Each of the Purchaser, Company and Monitor will be responsible for and bear all of their own 
respective costs and expenses incurred at any time in connection with pursuing or completing the 
Proposed Transaction. 

8. Status of this Letter of Intent 

It is understood that this Jetter of intent is a statement of the intention to proceed in good faith as 
outlined above and it does not create any binding obligations. Any purchase will be subject to the 
execution of a definitive agreement of purchase and sale (the "Definitive Agreement") to be 
negotiated by the parties. 

9. Business in the Ordinary Course 

From the date of this letter to the completion of the Proposed Transaction or tem1ination of 
negotiations, the Monitor and the Company shall conduct the Business in the usual and ordinary 
manner and use all reasonable efforts to maintain good relations with its employees, customers, 
suppliers and other contracting parties. 

10. Governing Law 

This letter of intent will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province 
of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable in the Province of Ontario. 

Yours very truly, 

Robert Thomas, in trust for a corporation(s) 
to be incorporated 
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Confirmed, agreed 10 and accepted this _______ day of June, 2017. 

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 
in its capacity as court-appointed Monitor 
of Thomas Canning (Maidstone) Limited and 
692194 Ontario Limited, and not in its personal 
or corporate capacity 

Per: -----------------
Name: 
Title: 

l Have Authority to Bind the Corporation 

692194 ONTARIO LIMITED 

Per: ________________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

I Have Authority to Bind the Corporation 

THOMAS CANNING (MAIDSTONE) LIMITED 

Per: ________________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

l Have Authority to Bind the Corporation 

#2856941v3!4000047 
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May 26, 2017 

Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
181 Bay Street, Su;tc 3320 
Bay Wellington Tower 
Torooto. ON M5J 2T3 

Atteotion: Oark Lontrl!Jln (doncrgan@richtcr.ca) 

-and to-

Thom•$ Canning (Maidstone) Ltd. 
326 South Talbo< Rood 
Maidstone, O'< NOR I KO 

Antntton: Willia in Thomas 

l)ear Sirs/Mesdames: 

Rt: Parch.au or As..u or Thomas Canning (\1aidstone) Ltd. and 6921'4 Onlllrio Ltd. 
(coll~vdy, the "Vendor") 

This letler of intent sets out the terms and eooditions in connection with~ to purchase 
!Olbstantially all or the assets of the Company by s;,o..=y,,\o'f\.\ ~ and/or 
on bchalr or a company to be incorporated (the "Purchaser"). 

I Purcbued A-U. The Vendor shall sclJ all right. tide and interest in and ro all assets, 
properties and undenaking of (the "Purchased Asstts") connected v.ith the Vendor's 
wholesale tomato canning busiocss (the "Busln0$$") including. v.ithoul limitation, the 
following. but excluding cenain a.sseu to lx: desiSIWod by the Purchase< (the "Esduded 
Assets"): 

(a) all 8"COW11$ roocivable of the Vendor which. fot greater ccnainty. includes 

(i) any aC<:OOnts receivable in respect or which the Vendor hrn< received post­
dated cheques from customers; 

(ii) any I IST refund or other government or other refund; and 

(iii) all c&<h and all pre-payments asld deposits made by the Veode< 

(b) all office llnniture, machinery and equipment and fixed a= or the Vendor 
wherever located and. subjc..~ to Section 10 hetc'Of, oil rights of the Vendor under 
all equipment leases (the "Equipmeot lases"); 

(c) all owned real property or the Vendor and. subject to Section 10 ho-rcof, all riyhts 
uoder real property leases and warehouse and stongc •1!1-'ents/atrangancna; 

- -- --- -
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(d) all inventoiy including all work in process and raw materials and supplies of the 
Vendor. 

(c) aJI rights of the Vendor to any licenses, consents. approvals. ce11i Ii cations or other 
similar rights and/or property {the "Licenso"); 

(f) all into!lcaual property of the Vendor. and 

(g) all purchase ordc-rs for the supply of goods. all rights tn receive )IOO<ls in respect 
of'"the 2017 growing season" and all rights under all c:onlracts and agr~cnts in 
connection v.itb same. 

2. As Is Wbere Is. Notwithstanding •nything conll!incd herein. the Purchaser confinns that 
it has entered into this AgtCement on the basis that: 

{a) die Purdia.ser ha.< cooducted "' will conduct its own investis-tioos including 
regarding tide to the Purchased Assets; 

(b) the Purclulscr is buying the Purchased A...,.. on an •as is, where is" ba:.;s; 

{c) the Purchased Assets are being purchased as they will exist and al their location 
on the Closing Date (as defined below) and no adjustments will be allowed to the 
Purchaser for any change in condition, value, quantity or quality of the Purchased 
Assou; and 

(d) the Vendor has made no represcntation5, warranties, statements or promises Md 
has not agreed to any condition (save and excei>t as expressly stated in this 
A111ttment) with respect lo the Purchased Assets, whether statutory, C.'<Pr<M or 
implied. oflll or written, legal, equil3ble, conventi<>Dli, collat.cral or cxherwise. all 
or which are expre...ly excluded, as to: 

(i) title, including, without limiuuion. the existence, validity, registration, 
enforceability "'priority of any mortgages, eh#g<:s, lien£, en<Umbrances, 
.socurity intercsts. claims or demands of whar.soevtt narure or kind 
affecting or in any way relating to any or all of the Purchued Asseis. 

(ii) the exi>tcnee, condition, merchantability, description, liuicss for any 
particular JlU1P05" or use, suitability, durability, markellbility, condition, 
quantity, quality or collcctability or any and all of the Purchased Assets. 

3. Purcbase 1>ri<'e. The consideration to be given far the purchase and assignmet1L or the 
Purchased Assets will be paid and satisfied pw'>Uant to the paymMt of the amount of 

 in cash and the assumption by the Purchaser upon closing ("Oosing) of the 
transaction contemplated hereby (the "Transaction") of all remaining obligations of the 
Vendor relating to the indebtedness owing lO Bridging finance Inc., as agenL 
("Bridgin, .. ), including "othout limitation. llJ1)' costs, recs. expenses. I05SOS, darnl!!<S 
ineum:d by Bridging in oonnection with its I-• to the C<Wnpany, including llUf'U&llt lO 
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any guarantee o< indemnity in favoor of any other person and any amounlJ held in escrow 
for goods in connection wilh "the 2017 growing season", and subject to Section 10 
hereof, the obligations of the Vendor under the Equipment Lea_<es, real property leases 
a_nd wareh~ arrangements (c:ollectivety, the-Assumed Liabilities"). 

4. Assumed Liabilities. Other than the As<umed Li•biliries. by purchasing the Purchased 
Assets. the Purchaser is not assuming any liabilities of the Vendor which arose from the 
activities of the Vettdor in relation to lhc Business pi or to the Closing l>a1e 

5, Transfrr Taxt5. The Purchaser shall pay on Oosing, in addition to the sarisfaciion of 
the Purc.hase !?rice, all applicable sales end transfCr taxes e.xigiblc in connect.ion with the 
Transaction. 

6. De-pMit and Cosing Date. 'l'he Purchaser shall pay a deposit in an amount equal to 10°4 
of the cash purchase price to the Monitor (as defined below) upon acceptance of this 
letter of intent and the remai ndcr of the Purchase Price shall be paid and satisfied a_nd lhc 
Transaction shall close on or before lhe end of business on June 30, 2017 (the "Ooslng 
Date"). 

7. Cooditlons tu 0Ming, The parties' obligation to close the Trnnsaction will be subject to 
the following: 

(a) Payment and satisfa•-tion of the Purchase Plicc and any applicable 1axes: 

(b) the negociation 21'd cxcanion and delivery or an asset purchase agreerncoL and 
the rc<;<;ipt of a coun approval and vesting order, all sa1isfacto'}' to Monitor (as 
defined below), the /\gent and the Purchaser in respect of the Purchased Asse1s. 

(c) confirmation or the provision and/or assignment o/' all applicable Liceoses in 
favour of lhc Purchaser, and 

(d) the receipt ofthcLetter (as defined below) by the Pun;baser. 

8. Representations and \VarTanties or the Vendo.-. The Vendor represents and warrant~ 
in favour of the Purchaser: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Richter Advisory Group Inc., in its capacity as cowt appointed monil()f of all me 
asseis. undenakingt and properties of, amoos others, the Vendor, was appoin1ed 
by Order of the On1ario Superior Coon of Justice (Commercial List} (the 
··Courf'), inade May I, 2017 (the "J\lonitor"); 

this Agreement coosrinnes a legal, valid and binding obligation of !he Vcodor 
enforc:.eablc againsL it in accordance with it\ ltrms; and 

the Vendor bas not granted to any person any <>ptioo, wamnt, privilege or ri!lht, 
or any rillht capable of becoming my of the foregoing (whether lesaJ. equitable, 
contractual nr otherwise) for the purchase of the Purchased Assets 
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9. Vendor's Coveo:lllts. 'f he Vendor hereby covenants, undertakes and ag.rce.~ to deliver 
all Putcllas<:d Assets to the Purchaser and to provide to the Purchaser • lc:ttc-r, in a form 
satisfactory to the Purchaser, confirming to all growcn. the licensing commission and all 
odlcr regulatory or similar auth<J<ities, the Purchaser-. acq<risition of the Purebascd 
Assets (the "Lett•"") 

10 Deslination of Lu.«•. The PurchaSC1' shall have until the Closing Oatc to designate 
each of the Vendors' Equipment Leases and/or n:aJ p~rty lca><S and warehwsc 
agrcan"'1tslatranganena (each, an "IUsigned Le»<")"' as an cxcluded asset (each, an 
" t;•duded Lease-). Any such Equipment I.ease and/or real Pf'<>PCl1Y leases and 
warehouse agt'Cl.-mcntsfarran_gcm(.."DtS nOl so d~ignatcd by the Closing Date shall be 
deerned d~ignated an f.xc1udcd Lea~e and an excluded 8$S<..1. An a.ssi.!:>'Tlrncnt and 
a.ssump1ion of each AsSib'llcd Lease will take place on Lhe Closing Oate (in <..-ither case, 
the "Date of Assignment'°), taking into acc0W1t any further period f4.'QUircd to obtain 311 
ord<-r of the Court (8'1 contemplated hcn:in) orde<ing -" assignment (an - Assignment 
Ordtr"). 

11. Buslntss Employees. '11le Purchaser shall have the risht but not the obligation to hire 
prescnL and fom1ei· employees in connection with Lhc Transaction. As pan of iu 
diligence, the Purc.::ha.scr shall be p(.'Tlllitted to contact and meet with ma.nagemenl and 
other employees to discuss and process sudi prospective c:mploymenL The Purclwcr 
shall noi assume any obligldions of the Vendor to any employcc(s). 

12. Exdusiv• Dealing. lJnti I the Closing I.late (in respect of the satisfaction of due diligence 
and 1(1 negotiate and finalize an asset purchase agrcen1ent), subject to earlier termination 
on written notice if it becomes teQOrulble to c()c'lcludc tha1 the Transaction cannot be 
c:oosummated hen.-undcr, Vendor and the .\1onitor (I) "ill 11<)1. diro<tly or indirectly. me! 
will ca= its affiliates and its and their respective directors, officcn, emplO)oees. 
members, managers. atgcnts, advisors and representatives DOI to, (i) solicit or encourage 
any inquiries, discussions, proposa1s or other contact, (ii) con1inuc, propnse or <.ntcr into 
negotiations or discu.\..<ions "1th any other person, (i ii) provide non-public information. or 
(iv) authorize, recQrnmcnd, propose or enter inLO 1111y confidentiality agreemenL, tc..-nn 
sheet. later of intc..-nr, purchase agreement or ocher agreem~l arrangemen1 or 
undemanding. in each ca.<e regarding an aeq<risitioo of all or a pan of, an investrncm in, a 
busines!\ combination or consolidation wi(h~ or the rormalion of a pannership or join1 
vcnl.urc with, the Purchased Assets or the Business. in each case other than involving 
only the Purchaser or any or its atliliates, and (2) agreeo tn info1111 the l'urchas(..,. promptly 
on a confidential basis. and in any event within two (2) business days. in writing. of any 
inquiry, discussion~ expression o( inl4,..TCS(,. proposal Uf ocher COOlaCl ffom: any petSOn QI' 

cmil)I of the typo merred to above. Vendor immediately shall cease and cause to be 
tcnninated all such discussions, conversations, negotiations and other communications 
wilh any persons conducted heretofore v,ith respect 1.0 any of the Jbr"e!:Suing. 

13. Confiden(ixlity. l'he tenns, conditions and existence or this Agreement and all further 
di-ssions and ancillary agreements between th<; panitS will be treated on a confidential 

~·'>f>rJ 
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basis, •ubjcct only to any appropriate disclosure to regulatOf)' authorities or the Court and 
as othe.iwi~e required by law. 

14. Com and t:six:nses. Except as otherwise specilically set forth hen.in. each pany will 
bear i~ own expenses in connection with the Transaction. ind\l<fin& withcu1 limitation. 
th<: rosts and exponscs of all attorneys and agents employed by such patty. 

15. Right of Assignment. The Vendo.- ackno"iedges and agree.< that the Purchaser may 
assign the benefit of this Ag1'Ccmcnt and any ancillary agreemer1~ in \vhoJe or in part to a 
compatly controlled and dirc:clly or indirectly uwncd by the Purchl:l3cr. 

16. Misce!W>tous This Agreement shall be governed by and coosuued in acc:ordance with 
the laws of the Province of Ontario and the red<:ral Jav;s or Canada applicable tha<:in. 
This Agreement may be executed in eownaparu and delivered by facsimile transmissfon 
os emailed PDF, each of which shall be deemed 10 be ao original, and all of which when 
taken toJ£<.'thcr. shall COflSl.itutc one and the Slime agreement. 

(SlvNA TURE PAGE FOLLOWS) 
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Please date, sign and reium the enclosed copy of this letter of intent to the undersigned ro 
acknowledge your agreement and acceptance to the fO!lloing. 

oo behalf of a company to be incorporated 

By: .Q ..,-,.~ ~k • • .0 
-N-am-"c..,_: --'~'-.._"""w-T--~--'~::;_~....._,..,1--'\_.,..1 -_-- --
Authorized Signing Officer 

ACCEPTl!:I> by Ibo undersigned tJ1is _ _ _,2017. 

TH0\1AS CANNING ~fAIDSTONF:) LTD. 

By: ,,,--------------~ Name: 
Authori>.<d Signing Offictl' 

692194 ONTARIO LTD. 

Ry: --------------------------------Name: 
Authorized Signin..~ Officer 

ACKNOWLEDGED ANI> AGRF,£D TO by the undersigned this _ ____ ,2017. 

29329000,8 

RICIITERAOVISORY GROUP INC., 
in its c:apecity as Coun-appoin1ed Monnor of, among others, 
THOMAS CANNlNC. (MAIDSTONE) LTD. 

By 
Name: Clark Lonerga• 
Authotfaed Signing Officer 
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MINDEN 

GROSS 

VIA EMAIL (samr@chaitons.com) 

CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge St. 
10th Floor 
Toronto, ON M2N 7E9 
Attention: Sam Rappos 

Dear Sam: 

MINDEN GROSS LLP 

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS 

145 KING STREET WEST, SUITE 2200 

TORONTO, ON, CANADA M5H 4G2 

TEL416.362.3711 FAX 416.864.9223 

www.mindengross.com 

DIRECT DIAL 416-369-4335 

E-MAIL tdunn@mindengross.com 

FILE NUMBER l l l l l l l 

May 30, 2017 

Re: Proposed Purchase of the Assets of Thomas Canning (Maidstone) Limited and 692194 
Ontario Limited (collectively the "Company") by a corporation(s) to be incorporated by 
Robert Thomas (the "Purchaser") 

I have now had an opportunity to review both of your emails from yesterday and have received instructions 
in respect of same this morning. 

For ease of reference, I will adopt the naming convention used in your emails when answering your 
questions below. 

1. Deposit 

* The Purchaser has fully complied with the bid process. 

* A non-binding letter of intent ("LOI") was submitted prior to the 5pm deadline on May 26, 2017, and 
it intends to submit the requisite binding offer before 5pm on June 2, 2017. 

* The Bid Process clearly states that " ..... a deposit of at least the lessor of: 10% of the cash purchase price; 
or $500,000". 

* The Purchaser is not a signatory to the subject Accommodation Agreement. Bob Thomas is a signatory 
but the Purchaser is not. Leaving aside this technical distinction, the more concerning issue for me lies in 
your suggestion that there should be one bid process for Bob Thomas and another for everyone else. This 

MER!TAS LAW Flf\MS WOf\LDWIDL 
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is completely contrary to the principles of fairness that must be adhered to by court officers in establishing 
a sales process. 

A court officer cannot "given the quantum of offers received" arbitrarily change the Bid Process to require 
the Purchaser to post an additional  by way of a deposit on very short notice. 

If the Monitor is unwilling to honour the terms of the Bid Process, I am of the view that this is a sufficiently 
serious issue to warrant a judicial determination respecting the fairness of this process before any bidder 
is selected as the successful purchaser. It is imperative that the fairness of a sales process be beyond 
question and clearly, in the current circumstances, the bidding procedure is less than clear. 

2. Conditions 

* Please consider the language of the LOI to be amended by this letter to more clearly reflect the intention 
of the Purchaser. Specifically, the LOI is only conditional upon receipt of an Order approving the sale 
transaction, the form of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale and vesting all the purchased assets in the 
Purchaser free and clear of any and all security interests and other encumbrances etc. in accordance with 
the model form of order. 

* reference to adjustments will be amended to more clearly reflect the intention to limit the same to the 
usual adjustments for property taxes, utilities etc. that one would expect when acquiring real property. 

* the Purchaser is not looking to have a working capital adjustment. 

3. Obligations 

* I was not aware of the lender posting security, but have confirmed with my client that the Purchaser 
intends to assume this obligation as part of the sale transaction. Naturally, we will require a breakdown of 
this security amount. Please provide as soon as possible. 

* Similarly, the Purchaser intends to assume the existing Tote and vehicle leases. 

* I note that the above is consistent with the language found in subsection I (b) of the LO I in which the 
Purchaser states that it intends to "continue to operate the Business with the same business partners in the 
farming community and to honour the previous commitments made by the Company to such business 
partners". 

4. Transaction Mechanism 

* With respect, I do not think it appropriate for the Monitor to ask the Purchaser what it intends to do with 
the Company. Surely, this is a question better asked of the principal secured creditor and/or the Company. 
Have other bidders been asked this question? 
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* the Purchaser has submitted an offer to purchase all of the assets of the Company. It is not party to 
enforcement options and strategy available to the principal secured creditor should it suffer a shortfall 
(which appears to be the implication from this question). 

5. Timeline 

* the Bid Process requires a closing of the purchase transaction by no later than June 30, 2017. The 
Purchaser has structured its affairs on this basis. If it becomes possibile for an earlier closing, the Purchaser 
will gladly close earlier. However, it is not fair or acceptable that the Monitor is proposing to move the 
goal posts again - this time in connection with timing for completion. 

* the 28 day timeline from binding offer to completion is already tight and I cannot believe that completion 
a few days before the June 30th date set out in the Bid Process makes any material difference. 

6. Additional 100 Acres 

* in your second email, you have requested clarification from the Purchaser respecting the additional 100 
acres of conventional tomato feedstock that has potentially been secured by the Company. 

* the Purchaser is in favour of the Company proceeding with this feedstock for the upcoming 2017 
processing season. 

* the estimated  required to move forward with these additional acres will be added to the 
$  offer submitted by the Purchaser. 

I hope that the foregoing serves to clarify the position of the Purchaser in respect of the issues you have 
raised. 

With respect to the Bid Process and, more particularly, the ambiguity around the quantum of the deposit 
required, we will obviously need your written position today. Should the Monitor insist upon maintaining 
its position, I will be recommending that the Purchaser seek a judicial determination respecting the overall 
fairness of the Bid Process before any further steps are undertaken in furtherance of the same. 
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GROSS u .. r 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours truly, 

I 
Timothy R. Dunn 
TRD/th 

cc Bob Thomas 

#2865135vl 11111111 
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